
 

 

Kiser Family Genealogy 
 

Descendants of Eve Kiser [#9]  

& Henry “Mill Henry” Pirkey 
Generations 1-5 

 
 
 
 
 

Mark B. Arslan 
407 Highlands Lake Drive 

Cary, NC 27511-9167 
marslan@nc.rr.com 

 
Kiser Web Site: http://arslanmb.org/kiser/kiser.html 

 
22 October 2004 

 
 
 
 



 1

 9. Eve KISER   (female) 
      B. 24 Dec 1775|1779 @ (Berks Co.)?, Pennsylvania  [5096, 6628] 
      D. 16 Jun 1848 @ Page Co., Virginia  [6116, 6650] 
      M. /1/ 5 Sep 1797 @ Rockingham Co., Virginia to   [2565, 5058, 6629] 
          Henry "Mill Henry" PIRKEY 
           (son of John PIRKEY & Sarah PENCE)  [5055, 6629] 
            b. 21|22 Mar 1772 @ (Goods Mill, Augusta [Rockingham] Co.)?, Virginia  [5055, 5058, 6628, 16043, 16044] 
            d. 1822|(after 1825) @ (Goods Mill, Rockingham Co., Virginia)?  [5055, 6629, 6630] 
 
  91. Sarah PIRKEY   (female) 
       B. 25 Jan 1800 @ (Rockingham Co.)?, Virginia  [5055, 5058, 6628, 6630, 16049, 16050, 16051] 
       M. /1/ 16 Sep 1818 @ (Rockingham Co., Virginia)? to   [6630, 16049, 16050] 
           John WILLIAMS 
             b. 1795-1797 @ Virginia  [16049, 16050] 
             d. 1860-1870 @ (Buckingham Co., Virginia)?  [16051] 
 
   911. John WILLIAMS   (male) 
        B. 1826-1828 @ Virginia  [16049, 16050] 
 
   912. Henry WILLIAMS   (male) 
        B. 1828-1829 @ Virginia  [16049, 16050] 
 
   913. Sarah WILLIAMS   (female) 
        B. 1830-1831 @ Virginia  [16049, 16051, 16052] 
        M. /1/ 1850-1860 @ Virginia? to   [16052] 
            Thomas C. SHORES 
              b. 1824-1825 @ Virginia  [16052] 
              d. 1860-1870 @   [16051] 
 
    9131. Sarah SHORES   (female) 
         B. 1854-1855 @ (Cumberland Co.)?, Virginia  [16051, 16052] 
 
    9132. John SHORES   (male) 
         B. 1856-1857 @ (Cumberland Co.)?, Virginia  [16051, 16052] 
 
    9133. Isabella SHORES   (female) 
         B. ca. Nov 1859-Jan 1860 @ (Cumberland Co.)?, Virginia  [16051, 16052] 
 
    9134. Thomas SHORES   (male) 
         B. 1862-1863 @ (Cumberland Co.)?, Virginia  [16051] 
 
    9135. Jennette SHORES   (female) 
         B. 1864-1865 @ (Cumberland Co.)?, Virginia  [16051] 
 
   914. Isabella WILLIAMS   (female) 
        B. 1832-1833 @ Virginia  [16049] 
 
   915. William WILLIAMS   (male) 
        B. 1834-1835 @ Virginia  [16049] 
 
   916. Franklin WILLIAMS   (male) 
        B. 1836-1837 @ Virginia  [16049] 
 



 2

   917. James WILLIAMS   (male) 
        B. 1837-1839 @ Virginia  [16049, 16050] 
 
   918. Albert WILLIAMS   (male) 
        B. 1842-1844 @ Virginia  [16049, 16050] 
 
  92. Jacob "Lame Jake" PIRKEY   (male) 
       B. 2|3 Oct 1802 @ (Rockingham Co.)?, Virginia  [3155, 5055, 5058, 6627, 6628, 6630, 6652] 
       D. after 1868 @ (Greene Co., Iowa)? 
       M. /1/ 13 Aug 1833 @ Augusta Co., Virginia to   [2803, 6630] 
           Rachel BILHEIMER 
             b. 2 Nov 1814 @   [6630] 
             d. 24 Aug 1834 @ (Cross Keys, Rockingham Co., Virginia)?  [6630] 
       M. /2/ 16 Feb 1837 @ Augusta Co., Virginia to   [2803] 
           Sarah L. FERTIG 
            (daughter of Jacob FERTIG & ----- -----) 
             d. ca. 1840 @ (Augusta Co., Virginia)?  [6627] 
 
   921. William H. W. PIRKEY   (male, of father's second marriage) 
        B. 1838-1840 @ (Augusta Co.)?, Virginia  [6627, 6652] 
        D. ca. 1865 @ (Paton, Greene Co., Iowa)?  [6636, 16099] 
        M. /1/ 30 Dec 1858 @ Cedar Co., Iowa to   [6323, 6636, 6652] 
            Mary EDWARDS 
             (daughter of William EDWARDS & Susana GANGWER) 
              b. 23 Apr 1841 @ Rockingham Co., Virginia  [6635, 6636, 6652, 16099, 16100] 
              d. 17 Nov 1898 @ Cedar Co., Iowa  [6324, 6635, 6636] 
 
    9211. James J. PIRKEY   (male) 
         B. ca. Jan 1860 @ (Greene Co.)?, Iowa  [6652] 
         D. young @ (Greene Co., Iowa)?  [6636] 
 
    9212. Sarah Jane PIRKEY   (female) 
         B. 14 May 1861 @ (Greene Co.)?, Iowa  [6637, 16099, 16100, 16101, 16103] 
         D. 31 Dec 1919 @ Cedar Co,. Iowa  [6312, 6637] 
         M. /1/ 2 Feb 1884 @ Cedar Co,. Iowa to   [6323, 6636, 6637, 16101, 16103] 
             John JEFFERS 
              (son of James Madison JEFFERS & Allie FULWIDER) 
               b. 9 May 1855 @ (Cedar Co.)?, Iowa  [16101, 16103] 
               d. 28 Apr 1918 @ Tipton, Cedar Co., Iowa  [6312] 
 
     92121. Elmae Etta JEFFERS   (female) 
          B. 13 Jan 1885 @ (Cedar Co.)?, Iowa  [6638, 16101, 16103, 16104] 
          D. 21 Jun 1937 @ (Cedar Co., Iowa)?  [6638] 
          M. /1/ 24 Jan 1912 @ Cedar Co., Iowa to   [6323, 6638, 16104] 
              Charlie Dan BROWN 
                b. 10 Mar 1888 @ Iowa  [5993, 6638, 16104] 
                d. 4 Jun 1975 @ (Cedar Co., Iowa)?  [5993, 6638] 
 
     92122. Warren Earl JEFFERS   (male) 
          B. 27 Jun 1886 @ (Cedar Co.)?, Iowa  [6637, 16101] 
          D. 14 Jul 1901 @ Cedar Co., Iowa  [6312, 6637, 16103] 
 
     92123. Gertrude Marie JEFFERS   (female) 
          B. 27 Oct 1889 @ (Cedar Co.)?, Iowa  [5993, 16101, 16103, 16105] 



 3

          D. 29 May 1987 @ (Lisbon, Cedar Co., Iowa)?  [5993] 
          M. /1 divorced/  @ Cedar Co., Iowa to   [6323] 
              Lawrence DOTSON 
                b. ca. 1888 @  
                d. 1 Jun 1912 @ Cedar Co., Iowa  [6312] 
          M. /2/ 27 Dec 1916 @ (Cedar Co., Iowa)? to   [16105] 
              Vernon Eves PHILLIPS 
                b. 17 Sep 1886 @ Pennsylvania  [16105] 
                d. 19 Dec 1955 @ (Cedar Co., Iowa)? 
 
     92124. Lulu Mary JEFFERS   (female) 
          B. 15 Feb 1898 @ (Cedar Co.)?, Iowa  [5993, 15867, 16101, 16103] 
          D. 10 Mar 1994 @ (Davenport, Scott Co., Iowa)?  [5993, 6637] 
          M. /1/ 19 Oct 1925 @ (LaGrange, Cook Co., Illinois)? to  
              Claude WERLING 
                b. 1902 @  
                d. 16 Mar 1960 @ (Cedar Co., Iowa)? 
 
     92125. Everett Floyd JEFFERS   (male) 
          B. 27 Oct 1900 @ Cedar Co., Iowa  [6314, 15867, 16103, 16107] 
          D. 26 Oct 1962 @ Iowa City, Johnson Co., Iowa  [6312, 5993] 
          M. /1/ 14 Dec 1926 @ Burlington, Des Moines Co., Iowa to   [6313, 16107] 
              Helen Lucile GREGG 
               (daughter of Robert Macoubrey GREGG & Etha Waldo CURRY) 
                b. 3 Mar 1904 @ Tipton, Cedar Co., Iowa  [5993, 6314, 16107] 
                d. 26 Sep 1988 @ Davenport, Scott Co., Iowa  [5993, 6312] 
 
    9213. William H. PIRKEY   (male) 
         B. 9 Mar 1864 @ (Paton, Greene Co.)?, Iowa  [16099, 16100, 16102, 16106] 
         D. 7 Jul 1926 @ (Cedar Rapids, Linn Co., Iowa)? 
         M. /1/ 1889-1890 @ (Cedar Co., Iowa)? to   [16102, 16106] 
             Viola PLETCHER 
              (daughter of ----- PLETCHER & Catherine M. -----)  [16106] 
               b. Jul 1864 @ Iowa  [16102, 16106] 
 
     92131. Ralph W. PIRKEY   (male) 
          B. Sep 1899 @ (Linn Co.)?, Iowa  [16102, 16106] 
          M. /1/ Dec 1923 @  to  
              Lil ----- 
 
     92132. Gale A. PIRKEY   (male) 
          B. 23 Sep 1901 @ (Linn Co.)?, Iowa  [5993, 16106] 
          D. Nov 1979 @ (Story Co., Iowa)?  [5993] 
 
     92133. Hazel E. PIRKEY   (female) 
          B. 1904 @ (Linn Co.)?, Iowa  [16106] 
 
    9214. Maria PIRKEY   (female) 
         D. young @   [6636] 
 
  93. Mary PIRKEY   (female) 
       B. 11 Jan|Feb 1805 @ (Rockingham Co., Virginia)?  [3155, 5055, 5058, 6628, 6630] 
 
  94. Susan PIRKEY   (female) 



 4

       B. 22 Jul 1807 @ (Rockingham Co.)?, Virginia  [3155, 5055, 5094, 5090, 5095, 5096, 6628, 6630, 16112] 
       D. 26 Sep 1889 @ (Rockingham Co., Virginia)?  [16112] 
       M. /1/ 1|14 Apr 1836 @ Page Co., Virginia to   [5055, 2884, 5093, 6106] 
           Peter GRUB 
             b. 29 Apr 1807 @ Virginia  [16108, 16112] 
             d. 13 Feb 1849 @ (Rockingham Co., Virginia)?  [5094, 16112] 
 
   941. James GRUBB   (male) 
        B. 1836-1837 @ (Rockingham Co.)?, Virginia  [5094, 5090, 6651, 16109, 16110] 
 
   942. Amanda C. GRUBB   (female) 
        B. 1 Nov 1838 @ Rockingham Co., Virginia  [5094, 5090, 5095, 5096, 6107, 16112] 
        D. 18 Oct 1895 @ Paulington, Rockingham Co., Virginia  [6107, 16112] 
        (Never married) 
 
   943. Reuben M. GRUBB   (male) 
        B. Jan 1840 @ (Rockingham Co.)?, Virginia  [5094, 5090, 5095, 5096, 5097, 16112, 16113] 
        D. Jan 1913 @ Paulington, Rockingham Co., Virginia  [6630, 16112] 
        (Never married) 
 
   944. Robert GRUB   (male) 
        B. 1 Nov 1843 @ (Rockingham Co., Virginia)?  [16112] 
        D. 25 Apr 1845 @ (Rockingham Co., Virginia)?  [16112] 
 
  95. Isabella PIRKEY   (female) 
       B. 22 Dec 1809 @ (Grove Hill, Rockingham [Page] Co.)?, Virginia  [2910, 3723, 3984, 4684, 4886, 4554, 5055, 6628, 6630] 
       D. 7 Apr 1888 @ (Page Co., Virginia)?  [4886] 
       M. /1/ 26 Dec 1831 @ Page Co., Virginia to   [3723, 3984, 4684, 4886, 4554, 5055, 2884, 6116] 
           Noah KITE 
            (son of Benjamin KITE & Susanna KITE)  [3984, 5924] 
             b. (ca. 11 Mar|18 Apr|18 May) 1811 @ Grove Hill, Rockingham [Page] Co., Virginia  [3723, 3984, 4554, 4886, 5924] 
             d. 14 Nov 1884 @ Page Co., Virginia  [4886, 5924] 
 
   951. Caroline KITE   (female) 
        B. 8 Oct 1832 @ (Page Co.)?, Virginia  [3723, 5512, 6749, 16115, 16116, 16117, 16120] 
        D. 11 Mar 1892 @ (Shelby Co., Iowa)?  [16119, 16120] 
        M. /1/ 16|17 Aug 1852 @ Page Co., Virginia to   [2884, 5512, 6749, 16115, 16116, 16117, 16120] 
            Robert W. KITE 
             (son of John KITE & Mary EPPERT)  [3712, 16115] 
              b. 17 Feb 1831 @ Rockingham [Page] Co., Virginia  [3712, 5512, 6749, 16115, 16116, 16117, 16119, 16120] 
              d. 23 Sep 1910 @ (Shelby Co., Iowa)?  [16120] 
 
    9511. Lathaniel KITE   (male) 
         B. 1 Jul 1853 @ Page Co., Virginia  [5512, 5834, 6749, 16116, 16118, 16119, 16132] 
         M. /1/ 1886-1887 @ Missouri? to   [16119, 16132] 
             P. Jennie ----- 
               b. Nov 1864 @ Missouri  [16119, 16132] 
 
     95111. Robert N. KITE   (male) 
          B. 28 Oct 1887 @ Missouri  [16119, 16120] 
          D. 21 Jan 1903 @ (Shelby Co., Iowa)?  [16120] 
 
     95112. Emma V. KITE   (female, adopted) 
          B. Jan 1891 @ Iowa  [16119] 



 5

 
     95113. ----- KITE   (?) 
          D. 29 Jan 1901 @ (Shelby Co., Iowa)?  [16120] 
 
     95114. Alva H. KITE   (male) 
          B. 4 Mar 1905 @ (Shelby Co.)?, Iowa  [16120, 16132] 
          D. 28 Sep 1966 @ (Shelby Co., Iowa)?  [16120] 
 
    9512. Stephen D. KITE   (male) 
         B. 29 Oct 1854 @ Page Co., Virginia  [5834, 6749] 
         D. 1858-1859 @ (Cedar Co., Iowa)?  [5512, 6749, 16115] 
 
    9513. Oliver KITE   (male) 
         B. 1855-1856 @ (Cedar Co.)?, Iowa  [6749] 
         D. 1858-1860 @ (Cedar Co., Iowa)?  [5512, 6749, 16115] 
 
    9514. Mary Jane KITE   (female) 
         B. 1857 @ (Cedar Co.)?, Iowa  [5512, 16116, 16117, 16130, 16134, 16141, 16148] 
         D. 14 Jun 1938 @ (Crofton, Knox Co., Nebraska)?  [16141] 
         M. /1/ 1880-1881 @ (Shelby Co., Iowa)? to   [16130, 16134, 16141, 16148] 
             Thomas STEWART 
              (son of James STEWART & Anna -----)  [16141] 
               b. (12 Jul 1852)|(1853-1854) @ Bailieboro, Ireland  [16130, 16134, 16141, 16148] 
               d. 12|21 Feb 1937 @ (Crofton, Knox Co., Nebraska)?  [16141] 
 
     95141. Arthur F.|R. STEWART   (male) 
          B. 1882-1883 @ Audubon Co., Iowa  [16148] 
          D. 1929 @  
 
     95142. Elmer Gibson STEWART   (male) 
          B. 1884 @ Audubon Co., Iowa  [16135, 16141, 16145, 16148] 
          D. 1935 @ (Knox Co., Nebraska)?  [16141] 
          M. /1/  @ Nebraska? to   [16135, 16141, 16145] 
              Anna M. SHALBERG 
                b. 15 Jun 1888 @ Nebraska  [5993, 16135, 16141, 16145] 
                d. May 1968 @ (Knox Co., Nebraska)?  [5993, 16141] 
 
     95143. Robert W. STEWART   (male) 
          B. 16 Dec 1885 @ (Audubon Co.)?, Iowa  [5993, 16135, 16144] 
          D. Jan 1987 @ (Knox Co., Nebraska)?  [5993] 
          M. /1/ 5 Oct 1915 @ (Hartington, Cedar Co., Nebraska)? to   [16135, 16144] 
              Hilda OLSON 
               (daughter of Alfred OLSON & Anna Matilda SVENSON) 
                b. 18 Nov 1894 @ (Lindy, Knox Co.)?, Nebraska  [5993, 16135, 16144] 
                d. 31 Oct 1977 @ (Yankton, Yankton Co., South Dakota)?  [5993] 
 
     95144. George A. STEWART   (male) 
          B. 28 Feb 1888 @ (Audubon Co.)?, Iowa  [5993, 16130, 16146] 
          D. Oct 1976 @ (Knox Co., Nebraska)?  [5993] 
          M. /1/ ca. 1912 @ (Knox Co., Nebraska)? to   [16146] 
              ----- ----- 
                b.  @ Nebraska 
 
     95145. Samuel S. STEWART   (male) 



 6

          B. 4 Oct 1892 @ Iowa  [5993, 16130, 16135, 16144] 
          D. Aug 1964 @ (Knox Co., Nebraska)?  [5993] 
          M. /1/ 15 Mar 1917 @ (Knox Co., Nebraska)? to   [16135, 16144] 
              Elsie HILFIKER 
               (daughter of Robert HILFIKER & Hattie BARBER) 
                b. 5 Jan 1894 @ Nebraska  [5993, 16135, 16144] 
                d. Nov 1980 @ (Knox Co., Nebraska)?  [5993] 
 
    9515. David M. KITE   (male) 
         B. ca. Oct-Dec 1859 @ (Cedar Co.)?, Iowa  [5512, 16116, 16117, 16122, 16131] 
         M. /1/ 1883-1884 @ Iowa? to   [16122, 16131] 
             Flora ----- 
               b. ca. 1861 @ Indiana  [16122, 16131] 
               (Issue: no children) 
 
    9516. Benjamin F. KITE   (male) 
         B. Feb 1861 @ (Cedar Co.)?, Iowa  [5512, 16117, 16136, 16137, 16140, 16142] 
         M. /1/ 1882-1883 @ (Walnut, Pottawattamie Co., Iowa)? to   [16136, 16137, 16140, 16142] 
             Ida Viola LONGNECKER 
              (daughter of Jacob LONGNECKER & Alvira HAMPTON) 
               b. Feb 1866 @ Illinois  [16136, 16137, 16140, 16142] 
 
     95161. Robert N. KITE   (male) 
          B. 15 Aug 1884 @ (Pottawattamie Co.)?, Iowa  [5993, 16137, 16138, 16140, 16142] 
          D. Jun 1967 @ (Zavala Co., Texas)?  [5993] 
 
     95162. Arthur A. KITE   (male) 
          B. Jul 1887 @ Nebraska  [16137, 16142] 
 
     95163. Ernest L. KITE   (male) 
          B. 12 May 1889|1890 @ Nebraska  [5993, 16137, 16138, 16142] 
          D. Aug 1966 @ (Zavala Co., Texas)?  [5993] 
 
     95164. Lawrence F. KITE   (male) 
          B. Aug 1890 @ Nebraska  [16137, 16138, 16142] 
 
     95165. David L.|A. KITE   (male) 
          B. 23 Dec 1892 @ Knox Co., Nebraska  [5993, 16137, 16138, 16139, 16142] 
          D. Jun 1970 @ (Zavala Co., Texas)?  [5993] 
          M. /1/ 1917-1920 @ (Zavala Co., Texas)? to   [16138] 
              Iona ----- 
                b. ca. 1898 @ Texas  [16138] 
 
     95166. Jacob E.|I. KITE   (male) 
          B. 22 Apr 1896 @ Knox Co., Nebraska  [5993, 16137, 16138, 16139, 16142] 
          D. May 1969 @ (Zavala Co., Texas)?  [5993] 
 
     95167. Lula M. KITE   (female) 
          B. Oct 1898 @ (Knox Co.)?, Nebraska  [16136, 16137, 16142] 
 
     95168. Roy B. KITE   (male) 
          B. 1903-1905 @ (Knox Co.)?, Nebraska  [16136, 16137] 
 



 7

    9517. Alice Rebecca KITE   (female) 
         B. Apr 1862 @ (Cedar Co.)?, Iowa  [5512, 16117, 16128, 16129] 
         M. /1/ 1882-1885 @ Iowa? to   [16128, 16129] 
             David LONGNECKER 
              (son of Jacob  LONGNECKER & Alvira HAMPTON) 
               b. Oct? 1860 @ Illinois  [16128, 16129] 
 
     95171. Ada F. LONGNECKER   (female) 
          B. Mar 1885 @ (Pottawattamie Co.)?, Iowa  [16128, 16129] 
 
     95172. Lula E. LONGNECKER   (female) 
          B. Aug 1899 @ (Pottawattamie Co.)?, Iowa  [16128, 16129] 
 
    9518. George W. KITE   (male) 
         B. 1863-1865 @ (Cedar Co.)?, Iowa  [5512, 16117] 
 
    9519. Harvey H. KITE   (male) 
         B. Mar? 1865 @ (Cedar Co.)?, Iowa  [5512, 16117, 16120, 16123, 16127, 16133] 
         D. 1933 @ (Shelby Co., Iowa)?  [16120] 
         M. /1 divorced/ 1890-1892 @ Iowa? to   [16123, 16127] 
             Millie M. ----- 
               b. Mar 1873 @ Iowa  [16123, 16127] 
 
     95191. Lester L. KITE   (male) 
          B. May 1894 @ (Pottawattamie Co.)?, Iowa  [16123, 16127, 16133] 
          M. /1/ 1910-1920 @ Iowa? to   [16133] 
              Margaret ----- 
                b. ca. 1893 @ Iowa  [16133] 
 
     95192. Albert A. KITE   (male) 
          B. 1907 @ (Pottawattamie Co.)?, Iowa  [16123, 16133] 
 
    951A. Ellen V. KITE   (female) 
         B. 1866-1868 @ (Cedar Co.)?, Iowa  [5512, 16117] 
 
    951B. Noah B. KITE   (male) 
         B. ca. 29 Aug 1868 @ (Cedar Co.)?, Iowa  [5512, 16117, 16120] 
         D. 31 May 1899 @ (Shelby Co., Iowa)?  [16120] 
 
    951C. Isaac Newton KITE   (male) 
         B. Apr 1871 @ (Cedar Co.)?, Iowa  [16117, 16124, 16125, 16143] 
         M. /1/ 1894-1895 @ (Pottawattamie Co., Iowa)? to   [16124, 16125, 16143] 
             Nettie Ella WARE 
               b. Oct 1873 @ Iowa  [16124, 16125, 16143] 
 
     951C1. Vera F. KITE   (female) 
          B. Apr 1897 @ (Pottawattamie Co.)?, Iowa  [16123, 16125, 16143] 
 
     951C2. Verda E. KITE   (female) 
          B. 1900-1901 @ (Pottawattamie Co.)?, Iowa  [16123, 16143] 
 
     951C3. Clarence N. KITE   (male) 
          B. 1907-1908 @ (Pottawattamie Co.)?, Iowa  [16123, 16143] 



 8

 
   952. Oliver Perry KITE   (male) 
        B. 25 Feb 1834 @ (Page Co.)?, Virginia  [3723, 5505, 15924, 15925] 
        D. Jul 1887 @   [15926] 
        M. /1/ ca. 1860 @ (Cedar Co., Iowa)? to   [5505, 15924, 15925] 
            Susan KISER     (#838) 
             (daughter of Reuben KISER & Margaret STRICKLER) 
              b. 14 Sep 1844 @ (Page Co.)?, Virginia 
              d. after 1910 @ (Muscatine Co., Iowa)? 
 
    9521. Isabel Margaret KITE   (female) 
         B. Nov 1861? @ (Cedar Co.)?, Iowa  [15924, 15925, 16149, 16158] 
         M. /1/ 1880-1881 @ (Benton Co., Iowa)? to   [16149] 
             George T. MOSIER 
               b. Nov 1855 @ Pennsylvania  [16149, 16158] 
               d. 1900-1920 @ (Spokane Co., Washington)?  [16158] 
 
     95211. Edgar E. MOSIER   (male) 
          B. Jul 1881 @ (Benton Co.)?, Iowa  [1132, 16150, 16154, 16160, 16165] 
          D. 25 Dec 1949 @ Spokane Co., Washington  [1132, 16165] 
          M. /1/ 1906-1907 @ (Spokane Co., Washington)? to   [16154, 16160, 16165] 
              Nora M. CROCKER 
                b. 1882 @ Missouri  [1132, 16154, 16160, 16165] 
                d. 6 Jan 1954 @ Spokane Co., Washington  [1132, 16165] 
 
     95212. Loyd A. MOSIER   (male) 
          B. Jan 1884 @ (Benton Co.)?, Iowa  [16152, 16153, 16159] 
          M. /1/ 1910-1920 @ (Spokane Co., Washington)? to   [16159] 
              Lucille Elizabeth FLORIN 
                b. ca. 1887 @ Montana  [16159] 
 
     95213. Myrtle MOSIER   (female) 
          B. Mar 1886 @ (Benton Co.)?, Iowa  [16149] 
 
     95214. Etta MOSIER   (female) 
          B. Aug 1888 @ (Benton Co.)?, Iowa  [16149] 
 
     95215. Carrie S. MOSIER   (female) 
          B. Oct 1893 @ (Benton Co.)?, Iowa  [16149, 16158] 
          M. /1/ before 1920 @ (Spokane Co., Washington)? to   [16158] 
              John MCNULTY 
                b. ca. 1888 @ Nebraska  [16158] 
 
    9522. Mary Frances KITE   (female) 
         B. Aug 1862 @ (Cedar Co.)?, Iowa  [15924, 15925, 16153] 
         M. /1/ 1880-1881 @ (Benton Co., Iowa)? to   [16153] 
             Frank T. SMITH 
               b. Jul 1858 @ Ohio  [16153] 
 
     95221. Amanda SMITH   (female) 
          B. Aug 1883 @ Iowa  [16153] 
 
     95222. Else SMITH   (female) 
          B. Oct 1895 @ (Sioux Co.)?, Iowa  [16153] 



 9

 
     95223. Cora SMITH   (female) 
          B. Jul 1897 @ (Sioux Co.)?, Iowa  [16153] 
 
    9523. William Harvey|Henry KITE   (male) 
         B. (1864-1865)|(May 1866) @ (Benton Co.)?, Iowa  [15924, 15925, 15926] 
         D. 1904 @ (Benton Co., Iowa)?  [15927] 
         (Never married) 
 
    9524. Anna E. KITE   (female) 
         B. Sep 1867 @ (Benton Co.)?, Iowa  [16150, 16155] 
         M. /1/ 1886-1887 @ Iowa? to   [16150, 16155] 
             Samuel E. SMITH 
               b. May 1862 @ Ohio  [16150, 16155] 
 
     95241. Clara May SMITH   (female) 
          B. Apr 1889 @ Iowa  [16150] 
 
     95242. Ray Edward SMITH   (male) 
          B. Nov 1894 @ (Sioux Co.)?, Iowa  [16150, 16155] 
 
     95243. Dora E. SMITH   (female) 
          B. Oct 1898 @ (Sioux Co.)?, Iowa  [16150, 16155] 
 
    9525. Amanda Melissa KITE   (female) 
         B. Dec 1871 @ (Benton Co.)?, Iowa  [15925, 15961, 16151, 16156, 16161] 
         M. /1/ 1889-1890 @ (Benton Co., Iowa)? to   [16151, 16156, 16161] 
             Curtis C. SHIREY 
               b. Dec 1864 @ Pennsylvania  [16151, 16156, 16161] 
               d. 1920-1930 @ Iowa?  [15961] 
 
     95251. Clemma SHIREY   (female) 
          B. Jan 1891 @ (Benton Co.)?, Iowa  [16151, 16156, 16162] 
          M. /1 divorced/ 1910-1920 @ (O'Brien Co., Iowa)? to   [16162] 
              George K. IRVINE 
                b. ca. 1889 @ Iowa  [16162] 
 
     95252. Nellie SHIREY   (female) 
          B. 4 Aug 1895 @ (Blairstown, Benton Co.)?, Iowa  [15961, 16151, 16156] 
          D. 3 Dec 1968 @  
          M. /1/ ca. 1917 @ (Primghar, O'Brien Co., Iowa)? to   [15961] 
              Walter H. WRIGHT 
                b. ca. 1895 @ Iowa  [15961, 16163] 
 
    9526. John F. KITE   (male) 
         B. Nov 1876 @ (Benton Co.)?, Iowa  [15925, 16151, 16157] 
         M. /1/  to  
             ----- ----- 
               (Issue: no children) 
 
   953. Henry KITE   (male) 
        B. 15 Jul 1837 @ Grove Hill, Page Co., Virginia  [3723, 2884, 5083, 4059, 5507, 5515] 
        D. 19 Apr 1907 @ Norcatur, Decatur Co., Kansas  [4059, 6914, 7735] 



 10

        M. /1/ 26 Apr 1856|1857 @ Page Co., Virginia to   [2884, 5083, 5507, 5515, 6914, 7735] 
            Eliza Jane GRAVES     (#694) 
             (daughter of James T. GRAVES & Hannah STROLE) 
              b. 14 Jun 1837 @ Grove Hill, Page Co., Virginia 
              d. 18 Nov 1913 @ near Bird City, Cheyenne Co., Kansas 
              (Issue: 1 more child, who died by 1910) 
 
    9531. James Thornton A. KITE   (male) 
         B. 8 May 1857 @ Kite's Mill, Page Co., Virginia  [5083, 5507, 5515, 5834, 7733, 16169] 
         D. 5 Dec 1938 @ Bird City, Cheyenne Co., Kansas 
         M. /1/ 1885-1886 @ Missouri? to   [7733] 
             Sarah E. KRUSOR 
               b. 1 Feb 1863 @ Missouri  [7733] 
               d. 30 Jan 1918 @ (Cheyenne Co., Kansas)?  [16169] 
 
     95311. Herman Leslie KITE   (male) 
          B. 6 Sep 1891 @ Missouri  [7733] 
 
     95312. Fred B. KITE   (male) 
          B. 21 Aug 1897 @ Missouri  [7733, 16169] 
          M. /1/ 1910-1920 @ (Cheyenne Co., Kansas)? to   [16169] 
              Estella ----- 
                b. ca. 1896 @ Kansas  [16169] 
 
    9532. Elizabeth KITE   (female) 
         B. 5 Jan 1859 @ near Grove Hill, Page Co., Virginia  [5083, 5834] 
         D. 1860-1870 @ (Rockingham Co., Virginia)?  [5507] 
 
    9533. Robert Franklin KITE   (male) 
         B. 10 May 1861 @ (Rockingham Co.)?, Virginia  [5507, 5515, 7730, 7734, 16171] 
         D. 23 Sep 1947 @ Abarr, Yuma Co., Colorado 
         M. /1/ 28 Mar 1883 @ Virginia? to   [7730, 16171] 
             Rebecca Elizabeth COMER 
              (daughter of Samuel COMER & Elizabeth GOCHENOUR)  [5834] 
               b. 1 Apr 1857 @ Needmore, Page Co., Virginia  [5834, 7730, 16171] 
               d. 24 Jul 1924 @ (Yuma Co., Colorado)? 
 
     95331. Henry KITE   (male) 
          B. 4 Jul 1887 @ (Holt Co.)?, Missouri  [7730, 16168] 
          M. /1/ 1907-1908 @ (Holt Co., Missouri)? to   [16168] 
              Bertha ----- 
                b. 1887-1888 @ Nebraska  [16168] 
 
     95332. Ernest Lee KITE   (male) 
          B. 18 Nov 1890 @ (Holt Co.)?, Missouri  [7730, 16172] 
          M. /1/ before 1920 @ (Knox Co., Illinois)? to   [16172] 
              Edna S. ----- 
                b. ca. 1894 @ Missouri  [16172] 
 
    9534. Joseph Noah KITE   (male) 
         B. 27 May 1866 @ Luray, Page Co., Virginia  [4059, 4060, 5507, 5515, 15806, 15811] 
         D. 24 Oct 1934 @ Craig, Holt Co., Missouri  [4060] 
         M. /1/ 17 Dec 1902 @  to   [4059, 4060, 15806, 15811] 
             Eva Catherine "Cassie" KITE     (#8274) 



 11

              (daughter of Jacob Boggy KITE & Barbara Ann STROLE) 
               b. (10 Jun 1872)|(6 Jun 1873) @ Grove Hill, Page Co., Virginia 
               d. 11 Oct 1951 @ (Holt Co., Missouri)? 
 
     95341. Thomas Quigley KITE   (male) 
          B. 14 Mar 1910 @ (Holt Co.)?, Missouri  [15806, 15811] 
          D. 29 Dec 1958 @ (Holt Co., Missouri)?  [4060] 
          M. /1/ ca. 1936 @  to   [4059] 
              Catherine RANDALL 
               (daughter of Ernest RANDALL & Alconie OVERLAY) 
 
    9535. William H. KITE   (male) 
         B. (1862-1863|1 Jun 1867) @ Hungrytown, Rockingham Co., Virginia  [6115, 5507] 
         D. (1870-1880)? @   [5515] 
 
    9536. Mary Susan KITE   (female) 
         B. 30 Aug 1868 @ (Rockingham Co.)?, Virginia  [5515, 5507, 16166, 16173] 
         D. 2 Feb 1922 @ Jordan, Garfield Co., Montana 
         M. /1/ 1887-1888 @ Missouri? to   [6914, 16166, 16173] 
             Alfred A. MILLER 
               b. 26 May 1858 @ Pennsylvania  [16166, 16173] 
               d. 12 Nov 1935 @  
               (Issue:  2 more children, both of whom died by 1910) 
 
     95361. Mabel MILLER   (female) 
          B. ca. 1888 @ Missouri  [16174] 
          M. /1/ before 1920 @  to   [16174] 
              Blaine BUETZER 
                b. ca. 1891 @ Missouri  [16174] 
 
     95362. Ruth P. MILLER   (female) 
          B. 1892-1893 @ Missouri  [16167, 16174] 
          M. /1/ 1909-1910 @ (Decatur Co., Kansas)? to   [16167, 16174] 
              Frank H. BROOKS 
                b. 1884-1885 @ Kansas  [16167, 16174] 
 
     95363. Eva Jane MILLER   (female) 
          B. 1896-1897 @ Missouri  [16166, 16173] 
          M. /1/  to  
              Burl Loyd RUE 
 
     95364. Sadie Marie MILLER   (female) 
          B. 1901-1902 @ Missouri  [16166] 
          M. /1/  to  
              Albert A. SONENEBERG 
 
     95365. Gladys Elsie MILLER   (female) 
          B. 1904 @ Missouri  [16166, 16173] 
          M. /1/  to  
              Donovan C. CAMPBELL 
 
     95366. Charles Merlin MILLER   (male) 
          B. ca. Jun-Jul 1908 @ (Decatur Co.)?, Kansas  [16166, 16173] 
          M. /1/  to  



 12

              Bertha Louise ZIMMERMAN 
 
     95367. Juanita B. MILLER   (female) 
          B. 1910 @ (Decatur Co.)?, Kansas  [16173] 
          M. /1/  to  
              Robert Earl LEMAR 
 
    9537. Charles Calvin KITE   (male) 
         B. 2 Aug 1872 @ Wilton Junction, Muscatine Co., Iowa  [5515, 7737, 16119, 16175] 
         D. 2 Jan 1957 @ Seattle, King Co., Washington 
         M. /1/ 11 Nov 1903 @ St. Joseph, Buchanan Co., Missouri to   [7737, 16175] 
             Mary Ellen MITCHELL 
               b. 28 May 1881 @ Mound City, Holt Co., Missouri  [7737, 16175] 
               d. 30 May 1934 @ Jordan, Garfield Co., Montana 
 
     95371. Lloyd Henry "Jack" KITE   (male) 
          B. 19 Mar 1907 @ Beardsley, Rawlins Co., Kansas  [7254, 7737, 16175] 
          M. /1/ 26 Dec 1942 @ Yuma, Yuma Co., Arizona to   [7254] 
              Violet Frances HITCHCOCK 
                b. 22 Apr 1913 @ Tuttle,, Colorado  [7194] 
 
     95372. Telford Mitchell KITE   (male) 
          B. 17 Sep 1913 @ Beardsley, Rawlins Co., Kansas  [5993, 7254, 7725, 16175] 
          D. 11 Mar 1987 @ Laramie, Albany Co., Wyoming  [5993, 7254, 7725] 
          M. /1/ 20 Mar 1936 @ Denver, Denver Co., Colorado to   [7254] 
              Ola MILHAM 
                b. 10 Feb 1914 @ (Speermore, Harper Co.)|(Shattuck, Ellis Co.), Oklahoma  [7194, 7725] 
 
     95373. Oleta Sarah Susan Jane KITE   (female) 
          B. 29 Jan 1916 @ Jordan, Garfield Co., Montana  [7254, 16175] 
          M. /1/ 16 Sep 1942 @ Jordan, Garfield Co., Montana to   [7254] 
              Harry Shubert KOKEN 
                b. 16 Jan 1910 @ Superior, Nuckolls Co., Nebraska 
 
     95374. Zane C. KITE   (male) 
          B. 1923 @ Jordan, Garfield Co., Montana 
          D. 1923 @ Jordan, Garfield Co., Montana 
 
    9538. John Elmer KITE   (male) 
         B. 7 Mar 1876 @ Craig, Holt Co., Missouri  [5515, 5934, 7734, 16169] 
         D. 17 Dec 1950 @ Benkleman, Dundy Co., Nebraska  [5934] 
         M. /1/ 11 Nov 1903 @ St. Joseph, Buchanan Co., Missouri to   [5934, 7734, 16169] 
             Jane Elizabeth MITCHELL 
               b. 4 Dec 1878 @ Mound City, Holt Co., Missouri  [5834, 7734, 16169] 
               d. 21 Apr 1958 @ St. Francis, Cheyenne Co., Kansas  [5834] 
 
     95381. Roy Edward KITE   (male) 
          B. 1 Aug 1904 @ Craig, Holt Co., Missouri  [5834, 7734, 16169] 
          D. 17 Dec 1959 @ St. Francis, Cheyenne Co., Kansas  [5934] 
          M. /1/ 27 Dec 1931 @ Bird City, Cheyenne Co., Kansas to   [6911] 
              Prudence Leone SHAY 
                b. 4 Jun 1904 @ Newburg, Preston Co., West Virginia  [5934] 
                d. 18 Aug 1988 @ Benkleman, Dundy Co., Nebraska  [5934] 
 



 13

    9539. Edward Everett KITE   (male) 
         B. 15 Apr 1878 @ Craig, Holt Co., Missouri  [5515, 7732, 7735, 16170] 
         D. 17 Sep 1956 @ St. Francis, Cheyenne Co., Kansas 
         M. /1/  @ St. Francis, Cheyenne Co., Kansas to  
             Cora SHIRLEY 
              (daughter of William R. SHIRLEY & Almira H. -----)  [16170] 
               d. before 1920 @ (Cheyenne Co., Kansas)?  [16170] 
         M. /2/  to  
             Ruby Caroline HENRY 
               b. 7 Feb 1891 @   [5993] 
               d. Dec 1976 @ Lincoln, Lancaster Co., Nebraska  [5993] 
 
     95391. Doris Diane KITE   (female) 
          M. /1/  to  
              Richard WARREN 
 
     95392. Henry Wendell KITE   (male) 
          M. /1/  to  
              Dulcie DANIELSON 
 
     95393. John Graves KITE   (male) 
          M. /1/  to  
              Helen WHITEHEAD 
          M. /2/  to  
              Elaine RAILE 
 
    953A. George Henry KITE   (male) 
         B. 7 Dec 1880 @ (Holt Co.)?, Missouri  [7734, 16169] 
         D. 17 Dec 1941 @  
         (Never married) 
 
   954. Benjamin F.|M. KITE   (male) 
        B. 26 Feb 1839 @ Grove Hill, Page Co., Virginia  [2884, 3723, 3984, 7649, 7736, 14154] 
        D. 11 Dec 1911 @ (Winfield, Cowley Co., Kansas)? 
        M. /1/ 23 Apr 1863 @ Page Co., Virginia to   [2884, 7649, 14154] 
            Elizabeth Ann STROLE     (#62D) 
             (daughter of John STROLE & Drucilla GRAVES) 
              b. 13 Apr 1841 @ Page Co., Virginia 
              d. 1 Nov 1896 @ Winfield, Cowley Co., Kansas 
 
    9541. Benjamin Franklin KITE   (male) 
         B. 26 Feb 1864 @ (Page Co.)?, Virginia  [7649, 14154, 16178] 
         D. 1952 @ Kansas? 
         (Never married) 
 
    9542. John Lewis KITE   (male) 
         B. 11 Mar 1866 @ (Page Co.)?, Virginia  [7649, 14154, 14155, 16176, 16177] 
         D. 5 Nov 1950 @ (La Salle Co., Illinois)? 
         M. /1/ 5 Sep 1898 @ (La Salle Co., Illinois? to   [14155, 16176, 16177] 
             Katherine Josephyne MOORE 
               b. 27 Jul 1866 @ Illinois  [14155, 16176, 16177] 
               d. 5 Aug 1945 @  
 
     95421. Grace Elizabeth KITE   (female) 



 14

          B. 1906 @ (La Salle Co.)?, Illinois  [14155, 16177] 
          (Never married) 
 
    9543. Ida Jane KITE   (female) 
         B. 20 Sep 1867 @ Page Co., Virginia  [5725, 7649, 14154, 14157, 16179] 
         D. 10 Nov 1948 @  
         M. /1/  to  
             ----- HARRIS 
         M. /2/ 12 Oct 1892 @ Kansas? to   [14157, 16179] 
             Alva Leroy HANEY 
               b. 2 Sep 1866 @ Wisconsin  [14157, 16179] 
               d. 24 Dec 1936 @  
 
     95431. Robert HARRIS   (male) 
 
     95432. Florence May HANEY   (female, of mother's second marriage) 
          B. 21 Jul 1894 @ Kansas  [14156] 
          D. 22 Feb 1923 @  
          M. /1/  @ Kansas? to   [14156] 
              Warren Pitman KILE 
                b. ca. 1874 @ Iowa  [14156] 
 
     95433. Myrtle Agnes HANEY   (female, of mother's second marriage) 
          B. 19 Oct 1895 @ Kansas  [5993, 14157, 16179] 
          D. 19 Oct 1973 @ (Hindsville, Madison Co., Arkansas)?  [5993] 
          M. /1/ 12 Oct 1914 @ (Benton Co., Arkansas)? to   [14157] 
              Claude Jennings GRAHAM 
                b. 2 Dec 1892 @ Arkansas  [5993, 14157] 
                d. 4 Dec 1978 @ (Fresno Co., California)?  [5993] 
 
     95434. Walker Millard HANEY   (male, of mother's second marriage) 
          B. 12 May 1897 @ Kansas  [5993, 14157, 16179] 
          D. 12 Oct 1965 @ Washington?  [5993] 
          M. /1/ before 1920 @ (Benton Co., Arkansas)? to   [14157] 
              Susie June DUNLAP 
                b. ca. 1899 @ Arkansas  [14157] 
 
     95435. Clarence Leroy HANEY   (male, of mother's second marriage) 
          B. 14 Nov 1898 @ Kansas  [5993, 14157, 16179] 
          D. Oct 1986 @ (Dodge City, Ford Co., Kansas)?  [5993] 
          M. /1/ ca. 1920 @  to  
              Katie WHITE 
 
     95436. Gertrude Helen HANEY   (female, of mother's second marriage) 
          B. 1902 @  
          D. 1904 @ (Harvey Co., Kansas)?  [16179] 
 
     95437. Howard Isaac HANEY   (male, of mother's second marriage) 
          B. 6 Dec 1903 @ Kansas  [14157, 16179] 
          D. 15 Jul 1968 @  
          M. /1/ ca. 1923 @  to  
              Gladys SHADDOX 
 
     95438. Elizabeth Ann HANEY   (female, of mother's second marriage) 



 15

          B. 1906 @  
          D. 1907 @ (Harvey Co., Kansas)?  [16179] 
 
    9544. Jacob Perry KITE   (male) 
         B. 14 May 1869 @ Virginia|Indiana  [7649, 14154] 
         D. 4 Jan 1914 @ (Fresno Co., California)? 
         (Never married) 
 
    9545. Louberda Ann KITE   (female) 
         B. 22 Apr 1871 @  
         D. 6 Sep 1872 @ (Coles Co., Illinois)? 
 
    9546. Drucilla Isabelle KITE   (female) 
         B. 22 Jan 1873 @ (Coles Co.)?, Illinois  [7649, 7650, 7651] 
         D. 5 Feb 1943 @  
         M. /1 divorced/  to   [7650] 
             Albert Ernest PATEE 
               b. 29 Jan 1871 @ Indiana  [7664, 7667] 
         M. /2/ ca. 1900 @ Indian Territory? to   [7650, 7651] 
             Thomas Judson JOHNSON 
               b. 1857 @ Ohio  [7650, 7651] 
               d. 1920 @ (Campbell Co., Wyoming)?  [7650] 
 
     95461. Claud(e) E. PATEE   (male, of mother's second marriage) 
          B. 8 Mar 1896 @ (Indian Territory)|(Oklahoma Territory) [Oklahoma]  [5993, 7664, 7667] 
          D. (May 1984)? @ Kansas?  [5993] 
 
     95462. Edna M. PATEE   (female, of mother's second marriage) 
          B. 1898 @ Indian Territory [Oklahoma]  [7651] 
          M. /1/  to  
              ----- CADY 
 
     95463. Myrtle Agnes JOHNSON   (female, of mother's second marriage) 
          B. 2 Mar 1902 @ Muskogee, Muskogee Co., Indian Territory [Oklahoma]  [5993, 7651] 
          D. 26 Dec 1998 @ (Riverside, Riverside Co., California)?  [5993, 7650] 
          M. /1/  to   [7650] 
              ----- STEWART 
 
     95464. Ruth JOHNSON   (female, of mother's second marriage) 
          B. 1904 @ Arkansas  [7651] 
          M. /1/  to  
              ----- WHISLER 
 
     95465. Fred JOHNSON   (male, of mother's second marriage) 
          B. 1905 @ Arkansas  [7651] 
 
     95466. Kermit JOHNSON   (male, of mother's second marriage) 
          B. 1908 @ Arkansas  [7651] 
 
     95467. Faye JOHNSON   (female, of mother's second marriage) 
          B. 1911 @ Arkansas  [7651] 
 
    9547. Rosa Alice KITE   (female) 



 16

         B. 11 Oct|Nov 1874 @ (Coles Co.)?, Illinois  [75, 7649, 14158, 16181] 
         D. 7 Jun 1962 @ Fresno Co., California  [75] 
         M. /1/ 25 Oct 1894 @  to   [14158, 16181] 
             John Wesley HESS 
              (son of ----- HESS & ----- YOUNT)  [75] 
               b. 12 Sep 1867 @ Illinois  [75, 14158, 16181] 
               d. 21 Jul 1960 @ Fresno Co., California  [75] 
 
     95471. Sylvia Belle HESS   (female) 
          B. 14 Jul 1895 @ Indian Territory [Oklahoma]  [75, 5993, 14159, 16181] 
          D. 28 Sep 1990 @ Fresno Co., California  [75, 5993] 
          M. /1/ 6 Apr 1916 @ (Harvey Co., Kansas)? to   [14159] 
              Edwin J. NICODEMUS 
               (son of John NICODEMUS & ----- BARNTHOUSE)  [75, 14159] 
                b. 25 Jan|Dec 1895 @ Indian Territory [Oklahoma]  [75, 14159] 
                d. 25 Apr 1943|1944 @ Fresno Co., California  [75] 
 
     95472. Goldie Jane HESS   (female) 
          B. 30 Jan 1897 @ Indian Territory [Oklahoma]  [75, 5993, 14158, 16181] 
          D. 12 Dec 1988 @ Fresno Co., California  [75, 5993] 
          M. /1/ 1 Oct 1927 @  to  
              Oscar Hilding SWANSON 
                b. 28 Jul 1890 @ Illinois  [75, 5993] 
                d. 27 Jul 1970 @ Fresno Co., California  [75, 5993] 
 
     95473. Gladys June HESS   (female) 
          B. 10 Mar 1899 @ Indian Territory [Oklahoma]  [75, 5993, 16181] 
          D. 26 Apr 1981 @ Fresno Co., California  [75, 5993] 
          (Never married) 
 
     95474. Louise Frances HESS   (female) 
          B. 29 Apr 1901 @ Kansas  [14158, 16181] 
          M. /1/ 15 Jul 1923 @  to  
              Carl DENTON 
 
     95475. Marie Catherine HESS   (female) 
          B. 6 Aug 1903 @ Kansas  [14158, 16181] 
          M. /1/ 1 Jan 1924 @  to  
              William Claude BENNER 
 
    9548. Martin Milton KITE   (male, twin) 
         B. 8 Aug 1876 @ (Coles Co.)?, Illinois  [7649, 7728, 7738, 14152] 
         M. /1/ 1900-1901 @ (Reno Co., Kansas)? to   [7738, 14152] 
             Mary Ann REDGATE 
               b. Oct 1876 @ Nebraska  [7728, 7738, 14152] 
 
     95481. Thelma KITE   (female) 
          B. 1906-1907 @ (Reno Co.)?, Kansas  [7738, 14152, 14153] 
          M. /1 divorced/ ca. 1925 @ (Reno Co., Kansas)? to   [14153] 
              Harry Isaac BROOKS 
               (son of Edwin BROOKS & ----- -----) 
                b. 1901-1902 @ Kansas  [14153] 
 
     95482. Lila KITE   (female, twin) 



 17

          B. 1907-1908 @ (Reno Co.)?, Kansas  [7738] 
          D. 1910-1920 @ (Reno Co., Kansas)?  [14152] 
 
     95483. Lela KITE   (female, twin) 
          B. 1907-1908 @ (Reno Co.)?, Kansas  [7738, 14152] 
          M. /1/  to  
              Robert KENNEDY 
 
    9549. ----- KITE   (male, twin) 
         B. 8 Aug 1876 @ (Coles Co.)?, Illinois 
         D. 10 Aug 1876 @ (Coles Co., Illinois)? 
 
    954A. William Harvey KITE   (male) 
         B. 23 Apr 1880 @ (Reno Co.)?, Kansas  [75, 7649, 7727, 14085, 16180] 
         D. 25 Sep 1957 @ Stanislaus Co., California  [75] 
         M. /1/ 4 Apr 1910 @ (Fresno Co., California)? to   [14085, 16180] 
             Myrtle ELMORE 
              (daughter of John M. ELMORE & ----- -----)  [14085] 
               b. 21 Sep 1885 @ California  [75, 5993, 14085, 16180] 
               d. (31 Jul)|(1 Aug) 1970 @ Fresno Co., California  [75, 5993] 
               (Issue: no children) 
 
    954B. Charles Alfred "Amos" KITE   (male) 
         B. 10 Jan 1883 @ (Reno Co.)?, Kansas  [75, 7729, 14084, 14086] 
         D. 21|24 Apr 1961 @ Contra Costa Co., California  [75] 
         M. /1/ 23 Feb 1904 @ Kansas? to   [7736, 14084] 
             Minnie Florence MOORE 
               b. 6 Oct 1886 @ Kansas  [75, 14084] 
               d. 20 Dec 1924 @ Fresno Co., California  [75] 
         M. /2/ 1924-1930 @ (Fresno Co., California)? to   [14086] 
             Margaret A. UPTON 
              (daughter of ----- UPTON & ----- PIERCE)  [75] 
               b. 29 Aug 1888 @ Missouri  [75, 14086] 
               d. 5 Mar 1959 @ Santa Cruz Co., California  [75] 
               (Issue: no children) 
 
     954B1. Lucille Marie KITE   (female) 
          B. 22 Mar 1906 @ (Cowley Co.)?, Kansas  [1158, 5993, 7736, 14084] 
          D. 11 May 1996 @ Josephine Co., Oregon  [1158, 5993] 
          M. /1/ 16 Oct 1924 @  to   [1158] 
              Joe BROOKS 
 
   955. John KITE   (male) 
        B. 11 Nov 1841 @ (Page Co.)?, Virginia  [3723, 3984] 
        D. 15 Aug 1861 @ near Manassas, Virginia 
 
   956. Harvey KITE   (male) 
        B. 17 Dec 1843 @ (Page Co.)?, Virginia  [3723, 3984, 5512, 7733] 
        D. 12 Jul 1917 @  
        (Never married) 
 
   957. Lewis Wolford KITE   (male) 
        B. 30 May 1846 @ Page Co., Virginia  [2884, 3723, 3984, 4059, 5027, 7666, 7731, 15068, 15806, 16187] 
        D. 14 Feb 1922 @ (Holt Co., Missouri)?  [4061] 



 18

        M. /1/ 12 Jun 1866 @ Page Co., Virginia to   [2884, 4059, 7666, 7731, 15068, 15806] 
            Eliza Jane STROLE     (#62C) 
             (daughter of John STROLE & Drucilla GRAVES) 
              b. 6 Oct 1839 @ Page Co., Virginia 
              d. 1 Jan|Nov 1918 @ Holt Co., Missouri 
 
    9571. Clara B. KITE   (female) 
         B. 23 Mar 1867 @ Page Co., Virginia  [5925, 7666, 15068, 16186] 
         M. /1/  to   [4059] 
             James W. KRUSOR 
              (son of John N. KRUSOR & Sarilda Frances THOMPSON) 
               b. 1855 @ Iowa 
               d. 9 Nov 1912 @ (Holt Co., Missouri)? 
         M. /2/  to  
             John WARD 
               (Issue: no children) 
 
     95711. James KRUSOR   (male) 
          M. /1/  to  
              Mary NAUMAN 
 
     95712. Jesse A. KRUSOR   (male) 
          B. ca. 1888 @ Kansas  [16183, 16184] 
          M. /1/ ca. 1914 @ Missouri? to   [16184] 
              Uce T.|S. FOX 
                b. 1892-1893 @ Missouri  [16184, 16185] 
 
     95713. Nina Sue KRUSOR   (female) 
          M. /1/  to  
              J. C. HEITZ 
 
    9572. Rice Noah KITE   (male) 
         B. 8 Mar|May 1869 @ (Page Co.)?, Virginia  [4061, 7666, 15068, 15806, 16126, 16187] 
         D. 1934 @ (Holt Co., Missouri)?  [4061] 
         M. /1/ 1899-1900 @ (Pottawattamie Co., Iowa)? to   [4061, 15806, 16126] 
             Edna|Julian Marie GILBERTSON 
               b. Sep 1876 @ Wisconsin  [15806, 16126] 
               d. 1913-1920 @ (Holt Co., Missouri)? 
         M. /2/ 1917-1920 @ (Holt Co., Missouri)? to   [4061, 16187] 
             Edna [DONOVAN|DUNIFIN] 
               b. ca. 1894? @ Missouri  [16187] 
               (Issue: no children) 
 
     95721. Edna KITE   (female) 
          B. 1901 @ (Pottawattamie Co.)?, Iowa  [15806, 16187] 
          M. /1/ before 1920 @ (Holt Co., Missouri)? to   [16187] 
              ----- WALKER 
                b.  @ Missouri 
 
     95722. Howard KITE   (male) 
          B. 1903 @ Missouri  [15806, 16187] 
          D. 1968 @ Washington  [4059] 
          M. /1/  to   [4059] 
              Lena HENDRICKS 
 



 19

     95723. Wilbur KITE   (male) 
          B. 1911 @ (Holt Co.)?, Missouri  [15806] 
 
     95724. Irene KITE   (female) 
          B. 1913 @ (Holt Co.)?, Missouri  [15806] 
 
    9573. Luther Ashby KITE   (male) 
         B. 22 Mar 1874 @ Illinois  [4059, 4061, 7666, 7731, 15795] 
         D. 28 Jul 1946 @ near Craig, Holt Co., Missouri  [4061] 
         M. /1/  to   [4061, 15795] 
             Grace STROUGH 
              (daughter of Abraham STROUGH & Bettie -----) 
               b. ca. 1880 @ Indiana  [15795] 
 
     95731. Donald KITE   (male) 
          B. 1902 @ Missouri  [15795] 
 
     95732. Otis KITE   (male) 
          B. 1903 @ Missouri  [15795] 
          M. /1/  to  
              Darlene FISHER 
 
     95733. Mae KITE   (female) 
          B. 1905 @ (Atchison Co.)?, Missouri  [15795] 
 
     95734. Lucile KITE   (female) 
          B. 1912 @ (Atchison Co.)?, Missouri  [15795] 
 
     95735. Denzel KITE   (male) 
          B. 1914 @ (Atchison Co.)?, Missouri  [15795] 
 
     95736. Wayne Orville KITE   (male) 
          B. 11 Apr 1916 @ (Holt Co.)?, Missouri  [4061, 15795] 
          D. 1 Jun 1964 @ (Holt Co., Missouri)?  [4061] 
 
     95737. Sylvia Cora KITE   (female) 
          B. 3 Jan 1922 @ Holt Co., Missouri  [4059] 
          D. 3 Jan 1922 @ Holt Co., Missouri  [4059] 
 
   958. Amanda Virginia KITE   (female) 
        B. 19 Aug 1849 @ Page Co., Virginia  [2884, 3723, 5027, 3984, 4684, 4886, 4554] 
        D. 11 Dec 1896 @ Page Co., Virginia  [4886] 
        M. /1/ 15 Oct 1872 @ Page Co., Virginia to   [2884, 4886, 5027, 4684] 
            Isaac SHULER     (#7115) 
             (son of John SHULER & Mary Ann KITE) 
              b. 26 Sep 1848 @ Page Co., Virginia 
              d. 5 Nov 1942 @ Page Co., Virginia 
 
   959. Allen William KITE   (male) 
        B. 5 Aug 1851 @ Page Co., Virginia  [2884, 3984, 4554, 4684, 5419, 13844] 
        D. 19 Oct 1922 @ (Waynesboro, Virginia)?  [5968] 
        M. /1/ 12 Aug 1873 @ Page Co., Virginia to   [2884, 4684, 5419, 6116, 7018, 13844] 
            Julia Ann DOVEL     (#7127) 



 20

             (daughter of Adam Beauregard DOVEL & Diana SHULER) 
              b. 13|15 Aug 1856 @ near Honeyville, Page Co., Virginia 
              d. 19 Oct 1945 @  
              (Issue: 1 more child) 
 
    9591. Virginia F. KITE   (female) 
         B. 1874-1875 @ (Page Co.)?, Virginia  [4684] 
 
    9592. Noah Rice KITE   (male) 
         B. 1 Oct 1876 @ (Page Co.)?, Virginia  [4684, 6116, 5425, 16188] 
         M. /1/ 1900-1901 @ Virginia? to   [5425, 16188] 
             Annie Rosa ----- 
               b. 1878-1879 @ Virginia  [16188] 
 
     95921. Irene N. KITE   (female) 
          B. 1905-1906 @ (Augusta Co.)?, Virginia  [5425] 
 
     95922. Ivelene L. KITE   (female) 
          B. 1907-1908 @ (Augusta Co.)?, Virginia  [5425] 
 
     95923. Albert O. KITE   (male) 
          B. 1914-1915 @ (Augusta Co.)?, Virginia  [16188] 
 
     95924. Evvie L. KITE   (male) 
          B. 1916-1917 @ (Augusta Co.)?, Virginia  [16188] 
 
     95925. Anna R. KITE   (female) 
          B. 1919-1920 @ (Augusta Co.)?, Virginia  [16188] 
 
     95926. Mary A. D. KITE   (female) 
          B. 1920-1921 @ (Augusta Co.)?, Virginia  [16188] 
 
    9593. Rosa B. KITE   (female) 
         B. (1883-1884)|(23 Mar 1884)? @ Missouri|Virginia  [5419, 5993, 13844] 
         D. (Mar 1976)? @ (Waynesboro, Virginia)?  [5993] 
         M. /1/ 1905-1906 @ (Augusta Co., Virginia)? to   [5419, 13844] 
             Walter|William|Wesley Franklin KIBLINGER     (#43711) 
              (son of William E. KIBLINGER & Susan Frances HOAK) 
               b. 20 Apr 1878 @ Marksville, Page Co., Virginia 
               d. 1950 @  
 
    9594. Willie KITE   (male) 
         B. 1891-1892 @ Missouri  [5419] 
 
  96. Eleanor PIRKEY   (female) 
       B. 12 Apr 1812 @   [5055, 6628, 6630] 
       D. in her teens @   [6630] 
 
  97. James K. PIRKEY   (male) 
       B. 18 Feb 1815 @ (McGaheysville, Rockingham Co.)?, Virginia  [6321, 6322, 6628, 6630, 16058, 16059] 
       M. /1/ 27 Nov 1844 @ Jefferson Co., Missouri to   [6320, 6321, 6322, 6628, 16058, 16059] 
           Martha WILCOX 
            (daughter of Abraham WILCOX & Judith DOWLING)  [6321] 



 21

             b. 1822-1824 @ Missouri  [6321, 6322, 16058, 16059] 
 
   971. John D. PIRKEY   (male) 
        B. 23 Jan 1846 @ Wisconsin  [6322, 6628, 16058] 
 
   972. James K. PIRKEY   (male) 
        B. 27 Jun 1847 @ Missouri  [6322, 6628, 16058, 16059, 16068, 16069, 16084] 
        D. after 1920 @ (Okmulgee Co., Oklahoma)?  [16084] 
        M. /1/ 1886-1887 @ (Ste. Genevieve Co., Missouri)? to   [16068, 16069] 
            Carrie ----- 
              b. Sep 1860 @ Illinois  [16068, 16069] 
              d. 1910-1920 @ Oklahoma?  [16084] 
 
    9721. Roscoe James PIRKEY   (male) 
         B. May 1888 @ (Ste. Genevieve Co.)?, Missouri  [16068, 16069, 16084] 
 
    9722. Roma I. PIRKEY   (female) 
         B. Jan 1890 @ (Ste. Genevieve Co.)?, Missouri  [16068, 16069, 16084] 
 
    9723. Roland O. PIRKEY   (male) 
         B. May 1891 @ (Ste. Genevieve Co.)?, Missouri  [16068, 16069] 
 
    9724. Mary E. PIRKEY   (female) 
         B. Jan 1893 @ (Ste. Genevieve Co.)?, Missouri  [16068, 16069] 
 
    9725. Nellie J. PIRKEY   (female) 
         B. Aug 1895 @ (Ste. Genevieve Co.)?, Missouri  [16068, 16069, 16085] 
         M. /1/ before 1920 @ (Okmulgee Co., Oklahoma)? to   [16085] 
             John W. SCRIBNER 
               b. ca. 1897 @ [Oklahoma]  [16085] 
 
     97251. Doy? SCRIBNER   (male) 
          B. ca. Oct 1919 @ (Okmulgee Co.)?, Oklahoma  [16085] 
 
    9726. Homer W. PIRKEY   (male) 
         B. Sep 1898 @ (Ste. Genevieve Co.)?, Missouri  [16068, 16069, 16084, 16085] 
 
    9727. Hallie J. PIRKEY   (male) 
         B. 1900 @ Arkansas  [16069, 16084] 
 
    9728. Carrie PIRKEY   (female) 
         B. 1904 @ Arkansas  [16069, 16084] 
 
   973. Joseph W. PIRKEY   (male) 
        B. 5 Apr 1849 @ Illinois  [6322, 6628, 16058, 16060] 
        M. /1/ 1870-1880 @ (Jefferson Co., Missouri)? to   [16060] 
            Mary E. ----- 
              b. 1854-1855 @ Missouri  [16060] 
 
    9731. Oscar Clark PIRKEY   (male) 
         B. 8 Apr 1876 @ (Jefferson Co.)?, Missouri  [16060, 16061, 16070, 16083] 
         D. Aug 1965 @ (Jefferson Co., Missouri)?  [16061] 
         M. /1/ 1913-1920 @ (Ste. Genevieve Co., Missouri)? to   [16061, 16083] 



 22

             Sarah N. ----- 
               b. 1881 @ Missouri  [16061, 16083] 
               d. 1957 @ (Jefferson Co., Missouri)?  [16061] 
 
    9732. Ida Lacy PIRKEY   (female) 
         B. Dec 1879-Jan 1880 @ (Jefferson Co.)?, Missouri  [16060, 16068] 
 
    9733. James Henry PIRKEY   (male) 
         B. 1881-1882 @ (Jefferson Co.)?, Missouri  [16067, 16080] 
         M. /1/ 1910-1920 @ Missouri? to   [16080] 
             Rose ----- 
               b. ca. 1887 @ Missouri  [16080] 
 
     97331. Marie PIRKEY   (female) 
          B. 1911 @ Missouri  [16080] 
 
     97332. Irine PIRKEY   (female) 
          B. 1913 @ Missouri  [16080] 
 
    9734. Ennis PIRKEY   (male) 
 
   974. Ferdinand Jacob PIRKEY   (male) 
        B. 10 Apr 1851 @ Missouri  [6322, 6628, 15863, 16058, 16076, 16079] 
        D. 12 Aug 1934 @   [15956] 
        M. /1 divorced/ 1877-1878 @ (Cedar Co., Iowa)? to   [15863, 16076] 
            Lucy A. ----- 
              b. May 1851 @ Iowa  [15863, 15956, 15957, 16076] 
              d. 18 Dec 1940 @  
 
    9741. Albert E. PIRKEY   (male) 
         B. 1877-1879 @ (Cedar Co.)?, Iowa  [16075, 16076, 16087] 
         D. 12 Dec 1952 @  
         M. /1/ 1899-1900 @ Iowa? to   [16075, 16087] 
             Sally L. ----- 
               b. 1879-1880 @ Iowa  [16075, 16087] 
 
     97411. Gladys A. PIRKEY   (female) 
          B. 1900 @ Iowa  [16075, 16087] 
 
     97412. Helen I. PIRKEY   (female) 
          B. 1903 @ Iowa  [16075, 16087] 
 
     97413. Edith H. PIRKEY   (female) 
          B. 1906 @ (Howard Co.)?, Iowa  [16075, 16087] 
 
     97414. Howard E. PIRKEY   (male) 
          B. ca. Sep 1908 @ (Howard Co.)?, Iowa  [16075, 16087] 
 
    9742. William H. PIRKEY   (male) 
         B. Feb 1882 @ Iowa  [15863, 15957, 16074] 
         M. /1/  to  
             Agnes SCHROEDER 
 



 23

   975. Julia PIRKEY   (female) 
        B. 31 May 1853 @ Missouri  [6322, 6628, 16058, 16110] 
        M. /1/  to  
            ----- GRUBB 
 
    9751. Herbert GRUBB   (male) 
         B. (8 Sep 1892)? @ Montana?  [16111, 16112, 16114] 
 
   976. Ruth M.|W. PIRKEY   (female) 
        B. 8 Feb 1855 @ (Ste. Genevieve Co.)?, Missouri  [6322, 6628, 16058, 16064, 16077, 16089] 
        D. 30 Mar 1937 @ (Washington Co., Missouri)? 
        M. /1/ 21 Nov 1877 @ (Jefferson Co., Missouri)? to   [16064, 16077, 16089] 
            Charles Gustus HOFFMAN 
             (son of Charles HOFFMAN & Mary HAGAN) 
              b. 29 Oct 1853 @ Missouri  [16064, 16077, 16089] 
              d. 7 Oct 1945 @ (Washington Co., Missouri)? 
 
    9761. William Lytle HOFFMAN   (male) 
         B. 6 Sep 1878 @ (St. Francois Co.)?, Missouri  [16064, 16078, 16092] 
         D. Jul 1970 @ (St. Francois Co., Missouri)? 
         M. /1/ 1903-1904 @ (St. Francois Co., Missouri)? to   [16078, 16092] 
             Cora CARTEE 
               b. 1881-1882 @ Missouri  [16078, 16092] 
 
    9762. Stella Lee HOFFMAN   (female) 
         B. 14 Nov 1879 @ (St. Francois Co.)?, Missouri  [16064] 
         D. 4 Jan 1976 @ (Washington Co., Missouri)? 
         M. /1/  to  
             Harry CARTEE 
 
    9763. Perry Albert HOFFMAN   (male) 
         B. 27 Sep 1881 @ (St. Francois Co.)?, Missouri  [16090] 
         D. 16 Jan 1950 @ (Washington Co., Missouri)? 
         M. /1/ Nov 1930 @  to  
             Frances DREW 
 
    9764. Caroline Jeanette HOFFMAN   (female) 
         B. 1 Sep 1883 @ Missouri  [75, 16077] 
         D. 4 Mar 1956 @ Yuba Co., California  [75] 
         M. /1/ 1907-1908 @ (Washington Co., Missouri)? to   [16077, 16090] 
             Robert C. SLOAN 
               b. 1875-1876 @ Missouri  [16077, 16090] 
         M. /2/ after 1920 @ California? to   [16090] 
             William H. DEES 
               b. ca. 1880 @ Illinois  [16090] 
 
     97641. Leota Lois SLOAN   (female) 
          B. 1908 @ California  [16077, 16090] 
 
    9765. Grace HOFFMAN   (female) 
         B. 2 Oct 1885 @ (St. Francois Co., Missouri)? 
         D. 17 May 1976 @ (Washington Co., Missouri)? 
 
    9766. Susie G. HOFFMAN   (female) 



 24

         B. 29 Nov 1887 @ (St. Francois Co., Missouri)? 
         D. 31 Dec 1888 @ (St. Francois Co., Missouri)?  [16077] 
 
    9767. Charlotte HOFFMAN   (female) 
         B. 3 May 1890 @ (St. Francois Co.)?, Missouri  [75, 5993, 16077, 16091] 
         D. 19|22 Dec 1980 @ Cayucos, San Luis Obispo Co., California  [75, 5993] 
         M. /1/ 21 Jan 1914 @ San Francisco, San Francisco Co., California to   [16091] 
             John Marshall NICHOLSON 
               b. ca. 1890 @ Tennessee  [16091] 
 
     97671. William H. NICHOLSON   (male) 
          B. 1914 @ (Fresno Co.)?, California  [16091] 
 
     97672. Ruth A. NICHOLSON   (female) 
          B. ca. Jun 1917 @ (Fresno Co.)?, California  [16091] 
 
     97673. Helen NICHOLSON   (female) 
          B. ca. Jun 1919 @ (Fresno Co.)?, California  [16091] 
 
    9768. Adelia R. HOFFMAN   (female) 
         B. 18 Mar 1892 @ (St. Francois Co., Missouri)? 
         D. 15 Dec 1898 @ (St. Francois Co., Missouri)?  [16077] 
 
    9769. Mary E. HOFFMAN   (female) 
         B. 3 Feb 1894 @ (St. Francois Co., Missouri)? 
         D. 12 Jul 1895 @ (St. Francois Co., Missouri)?  [16077] 
 
    976A. Barbara E. HOFFMAN   (female) 
         B. 13 May 1895 @ Missouri  [16077, 16093] 
         D. 3 May 1984 @ (Bernalillo Co., New Mexico)? 
         M. /1/ ca. 1917 @ (Washington Co., Missouri)? to   [16093] 
             John RIEFFER 
               b. 1888-1889 @ Missouri  [16093] 
 
     976A1. John W. RIEFFER   (male) 
          B. 1918-1919 @ (Washington Co.)?, Missouri  [16093] 
 
     976A2. Albert D. RIEFFER   (male) 
          B. 1921-1922 @ (Washington Co.)?, Missouri  [16093] 
 
     976A3. Lytle H. RIEFFER   (male) 
          B. 1924-1925 @ (Washington Co.)?, Missouri  [16093] 
 
   977. Virginia PIRKEY   (female) 
        B. 21 Oct 1856 @ (Ste. Genevieve Co.)?, Missouri  [6322, 6628, 16058] 
        D. 25 Jan 1885 @ Ste. Genevieve Co., Missouri 
        M. /1/ 21 Jan 1877 @ Jefferson Co., Missouri to   [6320] 
            Scott MCCARTY 
             (son of James MCCARTY & ----- -----)  [16063] 
              b. 1852-1853 @ Missouri  [16063] 
 
    9771. Florence MCCARTY   (female) 
         B. Oct 1879 @ (Jefferson Co.)?, Missouri  [16063] 



 25

 
    9772. Elba MCCARTY   (female) 
 
   978. Arnetta PIRKEY   (female) 
        B. 31 Jul 1858 @ (Ste. Genevieve Co.)?, Missouri  [6322, 6628, 16058, 16059] 
        M. /1/  to  
            ----- CHAMBERLAIN 
 
    9781. Zella CHAMBERLAIN   (female) 
 
    9782. Lillie CHAMBERLAIN   (female) 
 
    9783. Earl CHAMBERLAIN   (male) 
 
    9784. Edward CHAMBERLAIN   (male) 
 
   979. Susan Elizabeth PIRKEY   (female) 
        B. 15 Nov 1860 @ (Ste. Genevieve Co.)?, Missouri  [6628, 16058, 16059, 16071, 16088] 
        M. /1/ 4 Sep 1889 @ Big River Twp., Jefferson Co., Missouri to   [6320, 16071] 
            George Phillip OELS 
             (son of George Wilhelm OELS & Julianne Elizabeth GUNTHER) 
              b. 14 Nov 1855 @ Missouri  [16071] 
              d. 17 Jan 1914 @ (Crawford Co., Missouri)?  [16088] 
 
    9791. Hazel OELS   (female) 
         D. before 1910 @ Missouri?  [16071] 
 
    9792. Cyrus A. OELS   (male) 
         B. 24 Sep 1892 @ Colorado  [75, 16071, 16094] 
         D. 13 Jan 1974 @ Alameda Co., California  [75] 
         M. /1/ ca. 1920-1922 @ California? to   [16094] 
             Viola Margaret BORDERS 
              (daughter of ----- BORDERS & ----- MOSIER)  [75] 
               b. 23 Nov 1903 @ Indiana  [75, 16094] 
               d. 14 Jan 1984 @ Plumas Co., California  [75] 
 
     97921. George A. OELS   (male) 
          B. 1922-1923 @ California  [16094] 
 
     97922. Viola L. OELS   (female) 
          B. 1925-1926 @ (Plumas Co.)?, California  [16094] 
 
     97923. Phillip L. OELS   (male) 
          B. 1927-1928 @ (Plumas Co.)?, California  [16094] 
          M. /1 divorced/  to  
              Denisce Mildred WARDLE 
               (daughter of ----- WARDLE & ----- SILVERNAIL)  [75] 
                b. 26 Dec 1926 @ Michigan  [75] 
                d. 13 Sep 1993 @ Butte Co., California  [75] 
          M. /2/  to  
              Beverly ----- 
 
    9793. Esther OELS   (female) 



 26

         B. 1894-1895 @ Missouri  [16071] 
 
    9794. Ann E. OELS   (female) 
         B. 1898-1899 @ Missouri  [16071] 
 
   97A. William Henry PIRKEY   (male) 
        B. 6 Oct 1862 @ (Ste. Genevieve Co.)?, Missouri  [6628, 16058, 16059, 16065, 16082, 16086] 
        M. /1/ 12 Jan 1888 @ Farmington, St. Francois Co., Missouri to   [3711, 16065, 16086] 
            Elizibeth M. SCHMITT 
              b. 1868-1869 @ Missouri  [16065, 16086] 
              (Issue:  2 more children, both of whom died by 1910) 
 
    97A1. Emmett PIRKEY   (male) 
         B. 1888-1889 @ Missouri  [16065, 16081] 
         M. /1/ before 1920 @ Missouri? to   [16081] 
             Iva ----- 
               b. ca. 1899? @ Missouri  [16081] 
 
    97A2. Bertha PIRKEY   (female) 
         B. 1896-1897 @ Missouri  [16065] 
 
    97A3. Stella|Della E. PIRKEY   (female) 
         B. 1904 @ (Cape Girardeau Co.)?, Missouri  [16065, 16086] 
 
   97B. Washington PIRKEY   (male) 
        B. 26 May 1865 @ (Jefferson Co.)?, Missouri  [6628, 16058, 16059] 
 
  98. John W. PIRKEY   (male) 
       B. 26|28 May 1817 @ (Rockingham Co.)?, Virginia  [5055, 6628, 6630, 16054, 16055, 16056] 
       D. 16 Feb 1879 @ Stockton, San Joaquin Co., California  [6630, 16053, 16055] 
       M. /1/ before 1850 @ California? to   [16054] 
           Margaret ----- 
             b. 1827-1828 @ Connecticut  [16054] 
       M. /2/ 1860 @ (San Joaquin Co.)?, California to   [6630, 16055, 16056] 
           Isabella ----- 
             b. 1825|(1829-1830)|(1834-1835) @ Ireland  [16053, 16055, 16056] 
             d. 19 Dec 1896 @ (Amador Co., California)?  [16055] 
 
   981. John Henry PIRKEY   (male, of father's second marriage) 
        B. (1860-1861)|1864 @ (San Joaquin Co.)?, California  [16053, 16055] 
        D. 19 Feb 1885 @ (Amador|San Joaquin Co., California)?  [16055] 
 
   982. Gerard D. PIRKEY   (male, of father's second marriage) 
        B. 1863 @ (San Joaquin Co., California)?  [16055] 
        D. 20 Apr 1864 @ (Amador|San Joaquin Co., California)?  [16055] 
 
   983. Isabella PIRKEY   (female, of father's second marriage) 
        B. 1863-1864 @ (San Joaquin Co.)?, California  [16053] 
 
   984. Anna Eliza PIRKEY   (female, of father's second marriage) 
        B. 1864-1867 @ California  [75, 16053, 16057] 
        D. 13 Oct 1910 @ San Joaquin Co., California  [75, 16055] 
        (Never married) 



 27

 
   985. William PIRKEY   (male, of father's second marriage) 
        B. 19 Nov 1868 @ California?  [16055] 
        D. 18 Sep 1870 @ (Amador|San Joaquin Co., California)?  [16055] 
 
   986. Alice PIRKEY   (female, of father's second marriage) 
        B. 1869-1871 @ California  [16053, 16055] 
        D. 17 Jul 1881 @ (Amador|San Joaquin Co., California)?  [16055] 
 
  99. Julia Ann PIRKEY   (female) 
       B. 14 Feb 1820 @ McGaheysville, Rockingham Co., Virginia  [5055, 5511, 6627, 6628, 6630, 6633, 6634, 6651, 8399] 
       D. 14 Jul 1892 @ (Cedar Co., Iowa)?  [6633, 6634] 
       M. /1/ 2 Jul 1852 @ Cedar Co., Iowa to   [5055, 5511, 6323, 6630, 6633, 6634, 6651, 8399] 
           William J. RORICK 
             b. 25 Dec 1818 @ Hanover, Germany  [5511, 6633, 6634, 6651, 8399] 
             d. 9 Apr 1895 @ (Cedar Co., Iowa)?  [6633, 6634] 
 
   991. ----- RORICK   (female) 
        D. 10 Apr 1853 @ (Cedar Co., Iowa)?  [6633] 
 
   992. ----- RORICK   (female) 
        D. 29 Jul 1854 @ (Cedar Co., Iowa)?  [6633] 
 
   993. James W. RORICK   (male) 
        B. Apr 1856 @ Iowa  [5511, 6651, 8399, 16096, 16097, 16098] 
        M. /1/ 1885-1886 @ (Cedar Co., Iowa)? to   [16096, 16097, 16098] 
            Sarah Angeline ----- 
              b. Mar 1851 @ Iowa  [16096, 16097, 16098] 
 
    9931. Everett William RORICK   (male) 
         B. Mar|May 1887 @ (Cedar Co.)?, Iowa  [15869, 16096, 16097] 
         M. /1/ 1907-1908 @ (Cedar Co., Iowa)? to   [15869, 16097] 
             Nola E. ----- 
               b. 1888-1889 @ Iowa  [15869, 16097] 
 
     99311. James L. RORICK   (male) 
          B. 1908-1909 @ (Cedar Co.)?, Iowa  [15869, 16097] 
 
     99312. Everett William RORICK   (male) 
          B. 28 Oct 1911 @ (Farmington Twp., Cedar Co.)?, Iowa  [15869] 
          D. 5 Mar 1960 @ (Davenport, Scott Co., Iowa)? 
          M. /1/  to  
              Opal Ruth MURDOCK     (#83A111) 
               (daughter of Morley Montgomery MURDOCK & Vesta May WILKERSON) 
                b. 26 May 1915 @ (Moscow, Muscatine Co.)?, Iowa 
 
     99313. Kenneth R. RORICK   (male) 
          B. ca. Sep 1915 @ (Cedar Co.)?, Iowa  [15869] 
 
    9932. Ada S. RORICK   (female) 
         B. Oct 1888 @ (Cedar Co.)?, Iowa  [16096] 
 
    9933. Roy J.|R. RORICK   (male) 



 28

         B. Jan 1891 @ (Cedar Co.)?, Iowa  [16096, 16097, 16098] 
         M. /1/ 1910-1920 @ (Cedar Co., Iowa)? to   [16098] 
             Florence ----- 
               b. ca. 1894 @ Iowa  [16098] 
 
     99331. Wilbur RORICK   (male) 
          B. ca. Oct 1918 @ (Cedar Co.)?, Iowa  [16098] 
 
   994. William L. RORICK   (male) 
        B. May 1859 @ Iowa  [5511, 6633, 6651, 6750, 8399] 
        D. 1909 @ (Cedar Co., Iowa)?  [6633, 6634, 6750, 8220, 8404] 
        M. /1/ 1893-1894 @ (Cedar Co., Iowa)? to   [6633, 6750] 
            Luanna ----- 
              b. Oct 1867 @ Iowa  [6633, 6750, 8220, 8404] 
              d. 1943 @ (Cedar Co., Iowa)?  [6633] 
 
    9941. Ruth E. RORICK   (female) 
         B. Jun 1895 @ (Cedar Co.)?, Iowa  [6633, 6750, 8220, 8404] 
         D. 1941 @ (Cedar Co., Iowa)?  [6633] 
         (Never married) 
 
    9942. Glen H. RORICK   (male) 
         B. 21 Dec 1896 @ (Cedar Co.)?, Iowa  [5993, 6633, 6750, 8220, 8404] 
         D. 8 May 1991 @   [5993] 
         M. /1/  to   [6633] 
             Dollie M. ----- 
               b. 1901 @   [6633] 
 
    9943. William N. RORICK   (male) 
         B. 20 May 1898 @ (Cedar Co.)?, Iowa  [5993, 6633, 6750, 8220, 8404] 
         D. Jan 1976 @ (Wilton, Muscatine Co., Iowa)?  [5993, 6633] 
         M. /1/  to   [6633] 
             Mabel E. ----- 
               b. 1897 @   [6633] 
               d. 1970 @ (Wilton, Muscatine Co., Iowa)?  [6633] 
 
    9944. Glea RORICK   (female) 
         B. 1902-1903 @ (Cedar Co.)?, Iowa  [8220, 8404] 
 
    9945. Rosa J. RORICK   (female) 
         B. 8 Jun 1904 @ (Cedar Co.)?, Iowa  [5993, 6633, 8220, 8404] 
         D. Feb 1977 @ (Wilton, Muscatine Co., Iowa)?  [5993, 6633] 
         (Never married) 
 
   995. Mary E. RORICK   (female) 
        B. Sep 1861 @ Iowa  [5511, 6633, 8220, 8399, 6750, 8404] 
        D. 1933 @ (Cedar Co., Iowa)?  [6633] 
        M. /1/ 19 Feb 1895 @ Cedar Co., Iowa to   [6633, 6634, 6750, 8220, 8404] 
            Guy M. LANGLEY 
              b. Mar 1870 @ New York  [6633, 6750, 8220, 8404] 
              d. 1955 @ (Cedar Co., Iowa)?  [6633] 
 
    9951. Mable L. LANGLEY   (female) 
         B. Mar 1896 @ (Cedar Co.)?, Iowa  [6750, 8220, 8404] 



 29

 
    9952. William S. LANGLEY   (male) 
         B. Jan 1898 @ (Cedar Co.)?, Iowa  [6750, 8404] 
 
    9953. Franklin LANGLEY   (male) 
         B. 4 Apr 1900 @ (Cedar Co.)?, Iowa  [5993, 6633, 6750, 8220, 8404] 
         D. 20 Apr 1971 @ (Wilton, Muscatine Co., Iowa)?  [5993, 6633] 
 
    9954. Edith F. LANGLEY   (female) 
         B. 1903 @ (Cedar Co.)?, Iowa  [8220, 8404] 
 
    9955. Irvin E. LANGLEY   (male) 
         B. 1906 @ (Cedar Co.)?, Iowa  [8220, 8404] 
 
 



 30

Sources 
 
      75  Vital Records: CA, State Death Index (http://vitals.rootsweb.com/ca/death/search.cgi) 
    1132  Vital Records: WA, State Death Index 
    1158  Vital Records: OR, State Death Index 
    2565  Vital Records: VA, Rockingham Co., Marriages 
    2803  Vital Records: VA, Augusta Co., Marriages 
    2884  Vital Records: VA, Page Co., Marriages 
    2910  US Federal Census: 1840 VA, Page Co., p. 182 
    3155  Church Records: VA, Rockingham Co., Friedens Church, Baptisms 
    3711  Vital Records: MO, Saline Co., Marriages 
    3712  US Federal Census: 1850 VA, Page Co., p. 274 
    3723  US Federal Census: 1850 VA, Page Co., p. 269 
    3984  US Federal Census: 1860 VA, Page Co., District 1, p. 10 (696) 
    4059  Books & Periodicals: GONE HOME, by Eileen Derr (Maysville, MO: Farmer Printing Co., 1981) 
    4060  Cemetery Records: MO, Holt Co., Liberty Twp., New Liberty Cemetery 
    4061  Cemetery Records: MO, Holt Co., Union Twp., Craig IOOF Cemetery 
    4554  US Federal Census: 1870 VA, Page Co., S. I. W. Twp., p. 2 
    4684  US Federal Census: 1880 VA, Page Co., ED 61, S. I. W. Dist., p. 25 
    4886  Cemetery Records: VA, Page Co., St. Paul Lutheran Church Cemetery 
    5027  Vital Records: VA, Page Co., Marriages 
    5055  Miscellaneous: Pirkey family chart, by Jacob H. Pirkey (1910) 
    5058  Bible Records: "Mill" Henry Pirkey 
    5083  US Federal Census: 1860 VA, Rockingham Co., Dist. 1, p. 260 
    5090  US Federal Census: 1860 VA, Rockingham Co., Dist. 1, p. 188 
    5093  Court Records: VA, Rockingham Co., Guardian Bonds 1852-1864 
    5094  US Federal Census: 1850 VA, Rockingham Co., p. 141 
    5095  US Federal Census: 1870 VA, Rockingham Co., Linville Twp., p. 18 
    5096  US Federal Census: 1880 VA, Rockingham Co., ED 79, Linville Twp., p. 7 
    5097  US Federal Census: 1900 VA, Rockingham Co., ED 62, Linville Dist., p. 3 
    5419  US Federal Census: 1910 VA, Augusta Co., ED 44, South River Dist., p. 19 
    5425  US Federal Census: 1910 VA, Augusta Co., ED 46, South River Dist., p. 7 
    5505  US Federal Census: 1860 IA, Cedar Co., Sugar Creek Twp., p. 107 
    5507  US Federal Census: 1870 IA, Cedar Co., Farmington Twp., p. 19 
    5511  US Federal Census: 1870 IA, Cedar Co., Sugar Creek Twp., p. 18 
    5512  US Federal Census: 1870 IA, Cedar Co., Sugar Creek Twp., p. 19 
    5515  US Federal Census: 1880 MO, Holt Co., ED 18, Liberty Twp., p. 16 
    5725  US Federal Census: 1920 VA, Page Co., ED 69, S. I. W. Dist., p. 17 
    5834  Vital Records: VA, Page Co., Births 
    5924  Vital Records: VA, Page Co., Deaths 
    5925  Vital Records: VA, Page Co., Births 
    5934  Written Correspondence: 8-02-1995  Shirley L. (Kite) Brethower 
    5968  Newspapers: VA, Page Co., Luray, Page News & Courier, obituaries 
    5993  Miscellaneous: USA Social Security Death Benefit Records 
(http://www.ancestry.com/search/rectype/vital/ssdi/main.htm) 
    6106  Court Records: VA, Rockingham Co., Will Book A (1803-1863), pp. 150-151, Peter Grubb 
    6107  Vital Records: VA, Rockingham Co., Deaths 
    6115  Vital Records: VA, Rockingham Co., Births 
    6116  Church Records: VA, Page Co., St. Paul Lutheran Church 
    6312  Vital Records: IA, Cedar Co., Deaths 
    6313  Vital Records: IA, Des Moines Co., Marriages 
    6314  Vital Records: IA, Cedar Co., Births 



 31

    6320  Vital Records: MO, Jefferson Co., Marriages 
    6321  US Federal Census: 1850 MO, Jefferson Co., Dist. 42, p. 457 
    6322  US Federal Census: 1860 MO, Ste. Genevieve Co., Jackson Twp., p. 85 (249) 
    6323  Vital Records: IA, Cedar Co., Marriages 
    6324  Court Records: IA, Cedar Co., Probate Record 2752, 24 Nov 1898, Mary (Edwards) Hardman 
    6627  US Federal Census: 1850 VA, Augusta Co., District 2-1/2, p. 406 
    6628  Bible Records: Agnes (Schroeder) Pirkey & William H. Pirkey 
    6629  Other Written Correspondence: 17 Nov 1915 / Jacob H. Pirkey to D. Perry Pence 
    6630  Miscellaneous: Notes by Jacob H. Pirkey (ca. 1915) 
    6633  Cemetery Records: IA, Cedar Co., Sharon Cemetery 
    6634  Books & Periodicals: 1910 HISTORY OF CEDAR COUNTY, IOWA, Vol 2, p. 693, J. W. Rorick 
    6635  Cemetery Records: IA, Cedar Co., South Bethel Cemetery 
    6636  Newspapers: IA, Cedar Co., TIPTON ADVERTISER, 24 Nov 1898, obit. of Mary Edwards 
    6637  Cemetery Records: IA, Cedar Co., Masonic Cemetery 
    6638  Cemetery Records: IA, Cedar Co., Rose Hill Cemetery 
    6650  Other Written Correspondence: 18 Jun 1848 / Isabel (Pirkey) Kite to John W. Pirkey & James Pirkey 
    6651  US Federal Census: 1860 IA, Cedar Co., Sugar Creek Twp., p. 105 
    6652  US Federal Census: 1860 IA, Greene Co., Jefferson Twp., p. 2 
    6749  Other US Census: 1856 IA, Cedar Co., Sugar Creek Twp., p. 400 
    6750  US Federal Census: 1900 IA, Cedar Co., E. D. 34, Sugar Creek Twp., p. 5 
    6911  Written Correspondence: 23 Sep 1995 / Shirley (Kite) Brethower 
    6914  Miscellaneous: Miscellaneous obituaries (mainly Page Co., VA) from Judy Campbell, 1998 
    7018  Newspapers: VA, Page Co., Luray, PAGE NEWS & COURIER, 21 Sep 1937, obit. of Louvenia Florence Huff-
man 
    7194  Written Correspondence: 2 Feb 1999 / Kennalee (Kite) Mattson 
    7254  Written Correspondence: 1 Feb 1999 / Kennalee (Kite) Mattson 
    7649  US Federal Census: 1880 KS, Reno Co., E. D. 291, Reno Twp., p. 7 
    7650  Written Correspondence: 9 Aug 1999 / Christie Myer (note of Myrtle Agnes (Johnson) Stewart) 
    7651  US Federal Census: 1920 WY, Campbell Co., E. D. 142, "Rozet . . .", p. 2 
    7664  Written Correspondence: 20 Aug 1999 / Christie Myer 
    7666  US Federal Census: 1880 IL, Douglas Co., E. D. 88, Sargent Twp., p. 9 
    7667  US Federal Census: 1920 KS, Gray Co., E. D. 68, Hess Twp., p. 13 
    7725  Written Correspondence: 4 Sep 1999 / Kennalee (Kite) Mattson, per Betty (Miller) Kite 
    7727  US Federal Census: 1900 KS, Reno Co., E. D. 199, Haven Twp., p. 7 
    7728  US Federal Census: 1900 KS, Reno Co., E. D. 205, Hutchinson, Ward 3, p. 1 
    7729  US Federal Census: 1900 KS, Reno Co., E. D. 217, Valley Twp., p. 2 
    7730  US Federal Census: 1900 MO, Holt Co., E. D. 90, Liberty Twp., p. 7 
    7731  US Federal Census: 1900 MO, Holt Co., E. D. 90, Liberty Twp., p. 9 
    7732  US Federal Census: 1900 MO, Holt Co., E. D. 90, Liberty Twp., p. 11 
    7733  US Federal Census: 1910 KS, Cheyenne Co., E. D. 1, Bird City Twp., p. 5 
    7734  US Federal Census: 1910 KS, Cheyenne Co., E. D. 1, Jefferson Twp., p. 6 
    7735  US Federal Census: 1910 KS, Cheyenne Co., E. D. 6, Wano Twp., St. Francis, p. 4 
    7736  US Federal Census: 1910 KS, Cowley Co., E. D. 70, Winfield, p. 11 
    7737  US Federal Census: 1910 KS, Rawlins Co., E. D. 155, Celia Twp., Beardsley, p. 1 
    7738  US Federal Census: 1910 KS, Reno Co., E. D. 165, Hutchinson, p. 5 
    8220  US Federal Census: 1920 IA, Cedar Co., E. D. 45, Sugar Creek Twp., p. 4 
    8399  US Federal Census: 1880 IA, Cedar Co., E. D. 356, Sugar Creek Twp., p. 7 
    8404  US Federal Census: 1910 IA, Cedar Co., E. D. 41, Sugar Creek Twp., p. 5 
   13844  US Federal Census: 1920 VA, Augusta Co., E. D. 46, South River District, p. 22 
   14084  US Federal Census: 1920 CA, Fresno Co., E. D. 39, Fresno, Ward 5, p. 11 
   14085  US Federal Census: 1920 CA, Fresno Co., E. D. 42, Fresno, Ward 8, p. 14 
   14086  US Federal Census: 1930 CA, Fresno Co., E. D. 30, Twp. 3, Fresno, p. 9 
   14152  US Federal Census: 1920 KS, Reno Co., E. D. 173, Hutchinson, Ward 3, p. 16 
   14153  US Federal Census: 1930 IA, Page Co., E. D. 22, Clarinda, p. 1 
   14154  US Federal Census: 1870 IN, Vigo Co., Fayette Twp., p. 35 (163) 
   14155  US Federal Census: 1920 IL, La Salle Co., E. D. 129, Mendota Twp., Ward 4, p. 1 
   14156  US Federal Census: 1920 KS, Reno Co., E. D. 195, Valley Twp., p. 7 



 32

   14157  US Federal Census: 1920 AR, Benton Co., E. D. 13, Big Springs Twp., p. 11 
   14158  US Federal Census: 1920 KS, Cowley Co., E. D. 77, Winfield, Ward 4, p. 4 
   14159  US Federal Census: 1920 KS, Harvey Co., E. D. 56, Newton, Ward 2, p. 8 
   15068  US Federal Census: 1870 IN, Vigo Co., Fayette Twp., p. 45 (168) 
   15795  US Federal Census: 1920 MO, Holt Co., E. D. 143, Liberty Twp., p. 5 
   15806  US Federal Census: 1910 MO, Holt Co., E. D. 113, Liberty Twp., p. 6 
   15811  US Federal Census: 1920 MO, Holt Co., E. D. 147, Union Twp., Craig, Ward 2, p. 6 
   15863  US Federal Census: 1900 IA, Cedar Co., E. D. 34, Sugar Creek Twp., p. 2 
   15867  US Federal Census: 1920 IA, Cedar Co., E. D. 31, Tipton Twp., Tipton, Ward 3, p. 15 
   15869  US Federal Census: 1920 IA, Cedar Co., E. D. 34, Farmington Twp., p. 10 
   15924  US Federal Census: 1870 IA, Benton Co., St. Clair Twp., p. 1 (235) 
   15925  US Federal Census: 1880 IA, Benton Co., E. D. 34, Le Roy Twp., p. 20 
   15926  US Federal Census: 1900 IA, Benton Co., E. D. 16, Leroy Twp., p. 6 
   15927  US Federal Census: 1910 IA, Muscatine Co., E. D. 121, Wilton Twp., Wilton, p. 10 
   15956  US Federal Census: 1910 IA, Muscatine Co., E. D. 121, Wilton Twp., Wilton, p. 9 
   15957  US Federal Census: 1920 IA, Muscatine Co., E. D. 134, Wilton Twp., Wilton, p. 9 
   15961  US Federal Census: 1930 IA, Woodbury Co., E. D. 47, Sioux City Precinct, Sioux City, Precinct 13A, p. 16 
   16043  US Federal Census: 1810 VA, Rockingham Co., p. 134 
   16044  US Federal Census: 1820 VA, Rockingham Co., p. 156 
   16049  US Federal Census: 1850 VA, Buckingham Co., District 1, p. 356 
   16050  US Federal Census: 1860 VA, Buckingham Co., District 2, p. 35 (937) 
   16051  US Federal Census: 1870 VA, Buckingham Co., Marshall Twp., p. 17 (323) 
   16052  US Federal Census: 1860 VA, Cumberland Co., p. 50 (968) 
   16053  US Federal Census: 1880 CA, San Joaquin Co., E. D. 103, Elliott Twp., p. 6 
   16054  US Federal Census: 1850 CA, Calaveras Co., Calaveras District, p. 93 
   16055  Cemetery Records: CA, Amador Co., Ione Public Cemetery 
   16056  US Federal Census: 1860 CA, San Joaquin Co., Elliott Twp., p. 74 (942) 
   16057  US Federal Census: 1910 CA, San Joaquin Co., E. D. 144, Stockton Twp., Stockton, Ward 4, p. 5 
   16058  US Federal Census: 1870 MO, Jefferson Co., Plattin Twp., p. 11 (310) 
   16059  US Federal Census: 1880 MO, Ste. Genevieve Co., E. D. 141, Jackson Twp., p. 6 
   16060  US Federal Census: 1880 MO, Jefferson Co., E. D. 191, Plattin Twp., p. 23 
   16061  Cemetery Records: MO, Jefferson Co., Plattin Cemetery 
   16063  US Federal Census: 1880 MO, Jefferson Co., E. D. 191, Plattin Twp., p. 38 
   16064  US Federal Census: 1880 MO, St. Francois Co., E. D. 130, Randolph Twp., p. 5 
   16065  US Federal Census: 1910 MO, Cape Girardeau Co., E. D. 23, Cape Girardeau, Ward 3, p. 14 
   16067  US Federal Census: 1910 MO, Ste. Genevieve Co., E. D. 135, Jackson Twp., p. 13 
   16068  US Federal Census: 1900 MO, Ste. Genevieve Co., E. D. 102, Jackson Twp., p. 10 
   16069  US Federal Census: 1910 OK, Hughes Co., E. D. 104, Dustin Twp., p. 8 
   16070  US Federal Census: 1910 MO, Jefferson Co., E. D. 36, Plattin Twp., p. 2 
   16071  US Federal Census: 1910 MO, Crawford Co., E. D. 2, Boone Twp., Bourbon, p. 3 
   16074  US Federal Census: 1910 SD, Lyman Co., E. D. 57, Murdo, Ward 3, p. 18 
   16075  US Federal Census: 1910 IA, Howard Co., E. D. 123, Oak Dale Twp., p. 10 
   16076  US Federal Census: 1880 IA, Cedar Co., E. D. 356, Sugar Creek Twp., p. 5 
   16077  US Federal Census: 1910 MO, Washington Co., E. D. 143, Belleview Twp., p. 5 
   16078  US Federal Census: 1910 MO, St. Francois Co., E. D. 85, Pendleton Twp., Doe Run, p. 3 
   16079  US Federal Census: 1920 IA, Muscatine Co., E. D. 134, Wilton Twp., Wilton, p. 12 
   16080  US Federal Census: 1920 MO, Jefferson Co., E. D. 40, Plattin Twp., p. 6 
   16081  US Federal Census: 1920 MO, Perry Co., E. D. 66, Perryville, Ward 2, p. 13 
   16082  US Federal Census: 1920 MO, Perry Co., E. D. 66, Perryville, Ward 2, p. 10 
   16083  US Federal Census: 1920 MO, Ste. Genevieve Co., E. D. 152, Jackson Twp., p. 8 
   16084  US Federal Census: 1920 OK, Okmulgee Co., E. D. 112, Henry Twp., Henryetta, p. 2 
   16085  US Federal Census: 1920 OK, Okmulgee Co., E. D. 115, Henryetta, Ward 1, p. 10 
   16086  US Federal Census: 1920 MO, Cape Girardeau Co., E. D. 26, Cape Girardeau, Ward 3, p. 22 
   16087  US Federal Census: 1920 WY, Weston Co., E. D. 133, Hay Creek Election Precinct 8, p. 5? 
   16088  US Federal Census: 1920 MO, Crawford Co., E. D. 2, Boone Twp., Bourbon, p. 1 
   16089  US Federal Census: 1920 MO, Washington Co., E. D. 160, Belleview Twp., Caledonia, p. 4 
   16090  US Federal Census: 1920 CA, Contra Costa Co., E. D. 33, Precinct 14, Richmond, p. 6 



 33

   16091  US Federal Census: 1920 CA, Fresno Co., E. D. 65, Twp. 8, Reedley, Ward 3, p. 19 
   16092  US Federal Census: 1920 MO, St. Francois Co., E. D. 105, St. Francois Twp., Farmington, Ward 2, p. 7 
   16093  US Federal Census: 1930 MO, Washington Co., E. D. 2, Belleview Twp., Caledonia, p. 1 
   16094  US Federal Census: 1930 CA, Plumas Co., E. D. 7, Plumas Twp., Quincy, p. 11 
   16096  US Federal Census: 1900 IA, Cedar Co., E. D. 30, Inland Twp., p. 8 
   16097  US Federal Census: 1910 IA, Cedar Co., E. D. 33, Inland Twp., p. 2 
   16098  US Federal Census: 1920 IA, Cedar Co., E. D. 37, Inland Twp., p. 8 
   16099  US Federal Census: 1870 IA, Cedar Co., Sugar Creek Twp., p. 14 (385) 
   16100  US Federal Census: 1880 IA, Cedar Co., E. D. 355, Rochester Twp., p. 5 
   16101  US Federal Census: 1900 IA, Cedar Co., E. D. 34, Rochester Twp., p. 9 
   16102  US Federal Census: 1900 IA, Linn Co., E. D. 80, Marion Twp., p. 1 
   16103  US Federal Census: 1910 IA, Cedar Co., E. D. 38, Rochester Twp., p. 1 
   16104  US Federal Census: 1920 IA, Cedar Co., E. D. 39, Linn Twp., p. 2 
   16105  US Federal Census: 1920 IA, Cedar Co., E. D. 42, Rochester Twp., p. 3 
   16106  US Federal Census: 1920 IA, Jones Co., E. D. 69, Greenfield Twp., p. 4 
   16107  US Federal Census: 1930 IA, Cedar Co., E. D. 2, Tipton Twp., Tipton, p. 9 
   16108  US Federal Census: 1840 VA, Rockingham Co., p. 76 
   16109  US Federal Census: 1870 MT Territory, Meagher Co., Diamond City, p. 4 
   16110  US Federal Census: 1880 MT Territory, Meagher Co., E. D. 21, Belt Mts. & Smith Rv. Val., p. 5 
   16111  US Federal Census: 1910 VA, Rockingham Co., E. D. 74, Linville District, p. 15 
   16112  Cemetery Records: VA, Rockingham Co., Linville District, Old Bethel United Brethren Church Cemetery 
   16113  US Federal Census: 1910 VA, Rockingham Co., E. D. 74, Linville District, p. 13 
   16114  US Federal Census: 1920 VA, Rockingham Co., E. D. 89, Linville District (east of Southern R. R. track), p. 7 
   16115  Books & Periodicals: Biographical History of Shelby and Audubon Counties, Iowa (Chicago, IL: W. S. Dunbar & 
Co., 1889), Biographical Sketches, p. 603 (R. W. Kite) 
   16116  US Federal Census: 1860 IA, Cedar Co., Sugar Creek Twp., p. 114 
   16117  US Federal Census: 1880 IA, Shelby Co., E. D. 209, Monroe Twp., p. 31 
   16118  US Federal Census: 1880 IA, Cedar Co., E. D. 356, Sugar Creek Twp., p. 2 
   16119  US Federal Census: 1880 IA, Shelby Co., E. D. 174, Monroe Twp., p. 8 
   16120  Cemetery Records: IA, Shelby Co., Monroe Twp., Monroe Township Cemetery 
   16122  US Federal Census: 1910 IA, Pottawattamie Co., E. D. 150, Layton Twp., Walnut, p. 3 
   16123  US Federal Census: 1910 IA, Pottawattamie Co., E. D. 150, Layton Twp., Walnut, p. 8 
   16124  US Federal Census: 1910 IA, Pottawattamie Co., E. D. 150, Layton Twp., Walnut, p. 4 
   16125  US Federal Census: 1900 IA, Pottawattamie Co., E. D. 152, Layton Twp., 12 
   16126  US Federal Census: 1900 IA, Pottawattamie Co., E. D. 152, Layton Twp., 11 
   16127  US Federal Census: 1900 IA, Pottawattamie Co., E. D. 152, Layton Twp., Walnut, p. 1 
   16128  US Federal Census: 1910 IA, Pottawattamie Co., E. D. 150, Layton Twp., Walnut, p. 9 
   16129  US Federal Census: 1900 IA, Pottawattamie Co., E. D. 152, Layton Twp., Walnut, p. 9 
   16130  US Federal Census: 1910 NE, Knox Co., E. D. 117, Herrick Twp., p. 2? 
   16131  US Federal Census: 1920 IA, Pottawattamie Co., E. D. 167, Layton Twp., Walnut, p. 3 
   16132  US Federal Census: 1920 IA, Shelby Co., E. D. 193, Monroe Twp., p. 4 
   16133  US Federal Census: 1920 IA, Shelby Co., E. D. 193, Monroe Twp., p. 5 
   16134  US Federal Census: 1920 NE, Knox Co., E. D. 122, Eastern Twp., p. 10 
   16135  US Federal Census: 1920 NE, Knox Co., E. D. 124, Herrick Twp., p. 2 
   16136  US Federal Census: 1920 TX, Zavala Co., E. D. 201, Justice Precinct 4, p. 4 
   16137  US Federal Census: 1910 TX, Zavala Co., E. D. 167, Justice Precinct 4, p. 10 
   16138  US Federal Census: 1920 TX, Zavala Co., E. D. 201, Justice Precinct 4, p. 7 
   16139  US Military / Pensions: TX, Zavala Co., WW1 Draft Registrations 
   16140  Other US Census: 1885 NE, Wayne Co., E. D. 772, Logan Precinct, p. 39 
   16141  Cemetery Records: NE, Knox Co., Bloomfield Cemetery 
   16142  US Federal Census: 1900 NE, Knox Co., E. D. 109, Herrick Precinct, p. 9 
   16143  US Federal Census: 1920 IA, Warren Co., E. D. 226, Washington Twp., Indianola, Ward 2, p. 9 
   16144  US Federal Census: 1930 NE, Knox Co., E. D. 15, Herrick Twp., p. 4 
   16145  US Federal Census: 1930 NE, Knox Co., E. D. 15, Herrick Twp., p. 5 
   16146  US Federal Census: 1930 NE, Knox Co., E. D. 15, Herrick Twp., p. 3 
   16148  Other US Census: 1885 IA, Audubon Co., Lincoln Twp., p. 316 
   16149  US Federal Census: 1900 IA, Benton Co., E. D. 16, Leroy Twp., p. 14 



 34

   16150  US Federal Census: 1900 IA, Sioux Co., E. D. 141, Reading Twp., p. 12 
   16151  US Federal Census: 1900 IA, Benton Co., E. D. 16, Leroy Twp., p. 5 
   16152  US Federal Census: 1910 WA, Spokane Co., E. D. 192, Dwight Precinct, Spokane, Ward 4, p. 11 
   16153  US Federal Census: 1900 IA, Sioux Co., E. D. 131, Eagle Twp., p. 2 
   16154  US Federal Census: 1910 WA, Spokane Co., E. D. 131, Green Bluff Twp., p. 16 
   16155  US Federal Census: 1910 IA, O'Brien Co., E. D. 222, Highland Twp., Primghar, p. 4 
   16156  US Federal Census: 1910 IA, O'Brien Co., E. D. 222, Highland Twp., Primghar, p. 3 
   16157  US Federal Census: 1910 IA, Woodbury Co., E. D. 211, Sioux City, Ward 7, p. 1 
   16158  US Federal Census: 1920 WA, Spokane Co., E. D. 244, Echo Precinct, Spokane, Ward 5, p. 1 
   16159  US Federal Census: 1920 WA, Spokane Co., E. D. 222, Denver Precinct, Spokane, p. 4 
   16160  US Federal Census: 1920 WA, Spokane Co., E. D. 119, Mt. Carleton Twp., p. 2 
   16161  US Federal Census: 1920 IA, O'Brien Co., E. D. 98, Highland Twp., p. 2? 
   16162  US Federal Census: 1920 IA, O'Brien Co., E. D. 98, Highland Twp., p. 6? 
   16163  US Federal Census: 1920 IA, O'Brien Co., E. D. 104, Omega Twp., Moneta, p. 7 
   16165  Cemetery Records: WA, Spokane Co., Mead, Peone Cemetery  
   16166  US Federal Census: 1910 KS, Decatur Co., E. D. 8, Garfield Twp., p. 11 
   16167  US Federal Census: 1910 KS, Decatur Co., E. D. 8, Garfield Twp., p. 12 
   16168  US Federal Census: 1910 MO, Holt Co., E. D. 113, Liberty Twp., p. 10 
   16169  US Federal Census: 1920 KS, Cheyenne Co., E. D. 1, Jefferson Twp., p. 1 
   16170  US Federal Census: 1920 KS, Cheyenne Co., E. D. 6, Wano Twp., Saint Francis, p. 1 
   16171  US Federal Census: 1920 CO, Yuma Co., E. D. 282, Precinct 13, p. 10 
   16172  US Federal Census: 1920 IL, Knox Co., E. D. 170, Galesburg, Ward 6, p. 4 
   16173  US Federal Census: 1920 MT, Garfield Co., E. D. 117, School District 1, Jordan, p. 4 
   16174  US Federal Census: 1920 KS, Norton Co., E. D. 119, Clayton Twp., p. 2 
   16175  US Federal Census: 1920 MT, Garfield Co., E. D. 117, School District 1, p. 8 
   16176  US Federal Census: 1900 IL, La Salle Co., E. D. 66, Mendota Twp., Mendota, Ward 4, p. 18 
   16177  US Federal Census: 1910 IL, La Salle Co., E. D. 117, Mendota Twp., Mendota, Ward 4, p. 11 
   16178  US Federal Census: 1910 CA, Yuba Co., E. D. 190, Linda Twp., p. 12 
   16179  US Federal Census: 1910 KS, Harvey Co., E. D. 31, Burrton Twp., p. 8 
   16180  US Federal Census: 1910 CA, Fresno Co., E. D. 39, Twp. 3, Fresno, Ward 3, p. 2 
   16181  US Federal Census: 1910 KS, Cowley Co., E. D. 71, Winfield, Ward 4, p. 5 
   16183  US Federal Census: 1920 SD, Butte Co., E. D. 9, Belle Fourche, Ward 3, p. 15 
   16184  US Federal Census: 1930 MO, Atchison Co., E. D. 5, Clay Twp., Rock Port, p. 3 
   16185  US Federal Census: 1920 CA, Alameda Co., E. D. 42, Oakland Twp., Oakland, Precinct 41, p. 10 
   16186  US Federal Census: 1930 IA, Fremont Co., E. D. 4, Franklin Twp., Hamburg, Ward 1, p. 7 
   16187  US Federal Census: 1920 MO, Holt Co., E. D. 147, Union Twp., p. 9 
   16188  US Federal Census: 1930 VA, Staunton, E. D. 5, Staunton, Ward 2, p. 16 
 
 
 



 35

Name Index 
 
[Donovan|Dunifin], Edna 9572/2 
Benner, William Claude 95475/1 
Bilheimer, Rachel 92/1 
Borders, Viola Margaret 9792/1 
Brooks, Frank H. 95362/1 
      Harry Isaac 95481/1 
      Joe 954B1/1 
Brown, Charlie Dan 92121/1 
Buetzer, Blaine 95361/1 
Cady, ----- 95462/1 
Campbell, Donovan C. 95365/1 
Cartee, Cora 9761/1 
      Harry 9762/1 
Chamberlain, Earl 9783 
      Edward 9784 
      Lillie 9782 
      Zella 9781 
      ----- 978/1 
Comer, Rebecca Elizabeth 9533/1 
Crocker, Nora M. 95211/1 
Danielson, Dulcie 95392/1 
Dees, William H. 9764/2 
Denton, Carl 95474/1 
Dotson, Lawrence 92123/1 
Drew, Frances 9763/1 
Dunlap, Susie June 95434/1 
Edwards, Mary 921/1 
Elmore, Myrtle 954A/1 
Fertig, Sarah L. 92/2 
Fisher, Darlene 95732/1 
Florin, Lucille Elizabeth 95212/1 
Fox, Uce T.|S. 95712/1 
Gilbertson, Edna|Julian Marie 9572/1 
Graham, Claude Jennings 95433/1 
Gregg, Helen Lucile 92125/1 
Grub, Peter 94/1 
      Robert 944 
Grubb, Amanda C. 942 
      Herbert 9751 
      James 941 
      Reuben M. 943 
      ----- 975/1 
Haney, Alva Leroy 9543/2 
      Clarence Leroy 95435 
      Elizabeth Ann 95438 
      Florence May 95432 
      Gertrude Helen 95436 
      Howard Isaac 95437 
      Myrtle Agnes 95433 
      Walker Millard 95434 
Harris, Robert 95431 

      ----- 9543/1 
Heitz, J. C. 95713/1 
Hendricks, Lena 95722/1 
Henry, Ruby Caroline 9539/2 
Hess, Gladys June 95473 
      Goldie Jane 95472 
      John Wesley 9547/1 
      Louise Frances 95474 
      Marie Catherine 95475 
      Sylvia Belle 95471 
Hilfiker, Elsie 95145/1 
Hitchcock, Violet Frances 95371/1 
Hoffman, Adelia R. 9768 
      Barbara E. 976A 
      Caroline Jeanette 9764 
      Charles Gustus 976/1 
      Charlotte 9767 
      Grace 9765 
      Mary E. 9769 
      Perry Albert 9763 
      Stella Lee 9762 
      Susie G. 9766 
      William Lytle 9761 
Irvine, George K. 95251/1 
Jeffers, Elmae Etta 92121 
      Everett Floyd 92125 
      Gertrude Marie 92123 
      John 9212/1 
      Lulu Mary 92124 
      Warren Earl 92122 
Johnson, Faye 95467 
      Fred 95465 
      Kermit 95466 
      Myrtle Agnes 95463 
      Ruth 95464 
      Thomas Judson 9546/2 
Kennedy, Robert 95483/1 
Kile, Warren Pitman 95432/1 
Kiser, Eve 9 
Kite, Albert A. 95192 
      Albert O. 95923 
      Alice Rebecca 9517 
      Allen William 959 
      Alva H. 95114 
      Amanda Melissa 9525 
      Amanda Virginia 958 
      Anna E. 9524 
      Anna R. 95925 
      Arthur A. 95162 
      Benjamin F. 9516 
      Benjamin F.|M. 954 
      Benjamin Franklin 9541 
      Caroline 951 
      Charles Alfred "Amos"  954B 
      Charles Calvin 9537 



 36

      Clara B. 9571 
      Clarence N. 951C3 
      David L.|A. 95165 
      David M. 9515 
      Denzel 95735 
      Donald 95731 
      Doris Diane 95391 
      Drucilla Isabelle 9546 
      Edna 95721 
      Edward Everett 9539 
      Elizabeth 9532 
      Ellen V. 951A 
      Emma V. 95112 
      Ernest L. 95163 
      Ernest Lee 95332 
      Evvie L. 95924 
      Fred B. 95312 
      George Henry 953A 
      George W. 9518 
      Grace Elizabeth 95421 
      Harvey 956 
      Harvey H. 9519 
      Henry 953 
      Henry 95331 
      Henry Wendell 95392 
      Herman Leslie 95311 
      Howard 95722 
      Ida Jane 9543 
      Irene 95724 
      Irene N. 95921 
      Isaac Newton 951C 
      Isabel Margaret 9521 
      Ivelene L. 95922 
      Jacob E.|I. 95166 
      Jacob Perry 9544 
      James Thornton A. 9531 
      John 955 
      John Elmer 9538 
      John F. 9526 
      John Graves 95393 
      John Lewis 9542 
      Joseph Noah 9534 
      Lathaniel 9511 
      Lawrence F. 95164 
      Lela 95483 
      Lester L. 95191 
      Lewis Wolford 957 
      Lila 95482 
      Lloyd Henry "Jack"  95371 
      Louberda Ann 9545 
      Lucile 95734 
      Lucille Marie 954B1 
      Lula M. 95167 
      Luther Ashby 9573 
      Mae 95733 
      Martin Milton 9548 
      Mary A. D. 95926 
      Mary Frances 9522 

      Mary Jane 9514 
      Mary Susan 9536 
      Noah 95/1 
      Noah B. 951B 
      Noah Rice 9592 
      Oleta Sarah Susan Jane 95373 
      Oliver 9513 
      Oliver Perry 952 
      Otis 95732 
      Rice Noah 9572 
      Robert Franklin 9533 
      Robert N. 95111 
      Robert N. 95161 
      Robert W. 951/1 
      Rosa Alice 9547 
      Rosa B. 9593 
      Roy B. 95168 
      Roy Edward 95381 
      Stephen D. 9512 
      Sylvia Cora 95737 
      Telford Mitchell 95372 
      Thelma 95481 
      Thomas Quigley 95341 
      Vera F. 951C1 
      Verda E. 951C2 
      Virginia F. 9591 
      Wayne Orville 95736 
      Wilbur 95723 
      William H. 9535 
      William Harvey 954A 
      William Harvey|Henry 9523 
      Willie 9594 
      Zane C. 95374 
      ----- 95113 
      ----- 9549 
Koken, Harry Shubert 95373/1 
Krusor, James 95711 
      James W. 9571/1 
      Jesse A. 95712 
      Nina Sue 95713 
      Sarah E. 9531/1 
Langley, Edith F. 9954 
      Franklin 9953 
      Guy M. 995/1 
      Irvin E. 9955 
      Mable L. 9951 
      William S. 9952 
Lemar, Robert Earl 95367/1 
Longnecker, Ada F. 95171 
      David 9517/1 
      Ida Viola 9516/1 
      Lula E. 95172 
McCarty, Elba 9772 
      Florence 9771 
      Scott 977/1 
McNulty, John 95215/1 
Milham, Ola 95372/1 
Miller, Alfred A. 9536/1 



 37

      Charles Merlin 95366 
      Eva Jane 95363 
      Gladys Elsie 95365 
      Juanita B. 95367 
      Mabel 95361 
      Ruth P. 95362 
      Sadie Marie 95364 
Mitchell, Jane Elizabeth 9538/1 
      Mary Ellen 9537/1 
Moore, Katherine Josephyne 9542/1 
      Minnie Florence 954B/1 
Mosier, Carrie S. 95215 
      Edgar E. 95211 
      Etta 95214 
      George T. 9521/1 
      Loyd A. 95212 
      Myrtle 95213 
Nauman, Mary 95711/1 
Nicholson, Helen 97673 
      John Marshall 9767/1 
      Ruth A. 97672 
      William H. 97671 
Nicodemus, Edwin J. 95471/1 
Oels, Ann E. 9794 
      Cyrus A. 9792 
      Esther 9793 
      George A. 97921 
      George Phillip 979/1 
      Hazel 9791 
      Phillip L. 97923 
      Viola L. 97922 
Olson, Hilda 95143/1 
Patee, Albert Ernest 9546/1 
      Claud(e) E. 95461 
      Edna M. 95462 
Phillips, Vernon Eves 92123/2 
Pirkey, Albert E. 9741 
      Alice 986 
      Anna Eliza 984 
      Arnetta 978 
      Bertha 97A2 
      Carrie 9728 
      Edith H. 97413 
      Eleanor 96 
      Emmett 97A1 
      Ennis 9734 
      Ferdinand Jacob 974 
      Gale A. 92132 
      Gerard D. 982 
      Gladys A. 97411 
      Hallie J. 9727 
      Hazel E. 92133 
      Helen I. 97412 
      Henry "Mill Henry"  9/1 
      Homer W. 9726 
      Howard E. 97414 
      Ida Lacy 9732 

      Irine 97332 
      Isabella 95 
      Isabella 983 
      Jacob "Lame Jake"  92 
      James Henry 9733 
      James J. 9211 
      James K. 97 
      James K. 972 
      John D. 971 
      John Henry 981 
      John W. 98 
      Joseph W. 973 
      Julia 975 
      Julia Ann 99 
      Maria 9214 
      Marie 97331 
      Mary 93 
      Mary E. 9724 
      Nellie J. 9725 
      Oscar Clark 9731 
      Ralph W. 92131 
      Roland O. 9723 
      Roma I. 9722 
      Roscoe James 9721 
      Ruth M.|W. 976 
      Sarah 91 
      Sarah Jane 9212 
      Stella|Della E. 97A3 
      Susan 94 
      Susan Elizabeth 979 
      Virginia 977 
      Washington 97B 
      William 985 
      William H. 9213 
      William H. 9742 
      William H. W. 921 
      William Henry 97A 
Pletcher, Viola 9213/1 
Raile, Elaine 95393/2 
Randall, Catherine 95341/1 
Redgate, Mary Ann 9548/1 
Rieffer, Albert D. 976A2 
      John 976A/1 
      John W. 976A1 
      Lytle H. 976A3 
Rorick, Ada S. 9932 
      Everett William 9931 
      Everett William 99312 
      Glea 9944 
      Glen H. 9942 
      James L. 99311 
      James W. 993 
      Kenneth R. 99313 
      Mary E. 995 
      Rosa J. 9945 
      Roy J.|R. 9933 
      Ruth E. 9941 
      Wilbur 99331 



 38

      William J. 99/1 
      William L. 994 
      William N. 9943 
      ----- 991 
      ----- 992 
Rue, Burl Loyd 95363/1 
Schmitt, Elizibeth M. 97A/1 
Schroeder, Agnes 9742/1 
Scribner, Doy? 97251 
      John W. 9725/1 
Shaddox, Gladys 95437/1 
Shalberg, Anna M. 95142/1 
Shay, Prudence Leone 95381/1 
Shirey, Clemma 95251 
      Curtis C. 9525/1 
      Nellie 95252 
Shirley, Cora 9539/1 
Shores, Isabella 9133 
      Jennette 9135 
      John 9132 
      Sarah 9131 
      Thomas 9134 
      Thomas C. 913/1 
Sloan, Leota Lois 97641 
      Robert C. 9764/1 
Smith, Amanda 95221 
      Clara May 95241 
      Cora 95223 
      Dora E. 95243 
      Else 95222 
      Frank T. 9522/1 
      Ray Edward 95242 
      Samuel E. 9524/1 
Soneneberg, Albert A. 95364/1 
Stewart, Arthur F.|R. 95141 
      Elmer Gibson 95142 
      George A. 95144 
      Robert W. 95143 
      Samuel S. 95145 
      Thomas 9514/1 
      ----- 95463/1 
Strough, Grace 9573/1 
Swanson, Oscar Hilding 95472/1 
Upton, Margaret A. 954B/2 
Walker, ----- 95721/1 
Ward, John 9571/2 
Wardle, Denisce Mildred 97923/1 
Ware, Nettie Ella 951C/1 
Warren, Richard 95391/1 
Werling, Claude 92124/1 
Whisler, ----- 95464/1 
White, Katie 95435/1 
Whitehead, Helen 95393/1 
Wilcox, Martha 97/1 
Williams, Albert 918 
      Franklin 916 
      Henry 912 

      Isabella 914 
      James 917 
      John 91/1 
      John 911 
      Sarah 913 
      William 915 
Wright, Walter H. 95252/1 
Zimmerman, Bertha Louise 95366/1 
 


